
Special Use Permit #2025-00072 
420 East Windsor Avenue – Substandard Lot 
Redevelopment 
_________________________________________________ 

Application General Data
Public Hearing and consideration of a 
request for a Special Use Permit to 
construct a single-unit dwelling on a 
developed substandard lot. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

February 3, 2026 

City Council  
Hearing: 

February 21, 2026 

Address: 
420 East Windsor Avenue 

Zone: R-2-5/Residential

Applicant: Eric and Baya Frantz Small Area Plan: Potomac West  

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes, 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 

Staff Reviewers:    Rachel Drescher, rachel.drescher@alexandriava.gov  
Tony LaColla, AICP, anthony.lacolla@alexandriava.gov  

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, FEBRUARY 3, 2026: On a motion by Vice Chair 
Koenig, seconded by Commissioner Ramirez, the Planning Commission voted unanimously to 
recommend approval of Special Use Permit #2025-00072 on the Consent Calendar. 
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I. DISCUSSION  

The applicants, Eric and Baya Frantz, request Special Use Permit (SUP) approval to construct a 
single-unit dwelling on a developed, substandard lot at 420 East Windsor Avenue. The existing lot 
is substandard as it does not meet the R-2-5 zone’s minimum lot size nor width requirements for 
a corner lot. 

A. SITE DESCRIPTION

The Zoning Ordinance classifies the subject property as a developed, substandard lot of record. It 
is two lots of record with a total lot size of 5,750 square feet with 50 feet of frontage along East 
Windsor Avenue and 115 feet of frontage along La Grande Avenue.  

In 2025, a grading plan, demolition permit, and building permit were approved to demolish a 
portion of the existing one-and-a-half story dwelling and construct a rear and second story addition, 
keeping more than 50 percent of the existing first floor walls. During demolition, it was discovered 
the existing walls were failing and needed to be fully demolished. Subsequently, more than 50 
percent of the first-floor walls were demolished. Because of this, the applicant was then required 
to request a special use permit to construct a new dwelling.  

City Real Estate Assessment records indicate the original dwelling was constructed in 1933. It 
provided a 21.8-foot front yard along East Windsor Avenue; an 11.2-foot front yard along La 
Grande Avenue, a west side yard of 12.1 feet, and a north side yard of about 59 feet.  

Figure 1 - Subject Property 
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B. PROPOSAL

The applicant requests SUP approval to redevelop the subject property with a new two-story 
dwelling. It would have 2,585 square feet of net floor area and would measure 23.3 feet in height 
from average pre-construction grade to the midpoint of the dwelling’s gable roof.  The new walls 
would be in the same location as the original footprint with the exception of the expansion to the 
rear of the dwelling.  

The applicant’s proposed design would exhibit primarily a craftsman architectural style. The 
rectangular dwelling would feature a large single dormer and front porch made of stone materials 
extending the full length of the dwelling. Figures 2 through 5, below, show the proposed 
elevations. 

 Figure 2 – Front Elevation  
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Figure 3 – West Side Elevation 

Figure 4 – East Side Elevation 

Figure 5 – Rear Elevation 
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The dwelling would measure approximately 46 by 26 feet with a footprint of about 1,226 square 
feet. It would provide a 21.8-foot front yard along East Windsor Avenue; a 11.2-foot front yard 
along La Grande Avenue; a 12.1-foot west side yard; and a 39-foot north side yard.  Figure 7, 
below, shows the proposed site plan. 

Figure 6 – Proposed Site Plan 
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C. PARKING

The property is located within the enhanced transit area. Zoning Ordinance section 8-200(A)(1) 
requires no minimum parking for single-unit dwellings within the enhanced transit area. The 
property has an existing driveway and detached garage which will remain. 

D. ZONING

The subject property is zoned R-2-5/Residential. For corner lots, the R-2-5 zone requires a 
minimum lot size of 6,500 square feet, a minimum lot width of 65 feet and a minimum lot frontage 
of 40 feet. Given the subject property’s size and width at 5,750 square feet and 50 feet, 
respectively, Zoning Ordinance section 12-901 applies and classifies the subject property as a 
substandard lot. Because the applicant proposes redevelopment of the substandard lot, Zoning 
Ordinance section 12-901(C) applies and requires SUP approval.  

The existing property and proposed dwelling would meet all R-2-5 zoning requirements except for 
lot size and width. The following table provides a summary of all zoning regulations as they pertain 
to the subject property and proposed dwelling: 

Table 1 – Zoning Analysis 

Required/Permitted Existing Proposed 

Lot Area 6,500 Sq. Ft. 5,750 Sq. Ft. No change 
Lot Width 65 Ft. 50 Ft. No change 

Lot Frontage 40 Ft. 50 Ft. No change 

Front Yard 
(East Windsor Avenue) 

16.1 - 43 Ft. 21.8 Ft. No change 

Front Yard  
(La Grande Avenue) 

6.7 - 20.4 Ft. 
11.2 Ft. No change 

Side Yard (West) 8.04 Ft. 12.1 Ft. No change 

Rear Yard 24.1 Ft. 59 Ft. 39 Ft. 

Floor Area 
2,587.5 Sq. Ft. 

0.45 Floor Area Ratio 
(FAR) 

1,985.80 Sq. Ft. 
0.35 FAR 

2,585.4 Sq. Ft. 
0.45 FAR 

Height 30 Ft. 14.8 Ft. 23.3 Ft. 

Threshold Height 4.4 Ft. 1.6 Ft. 2.4 Ft. 

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

The proposed residential use is consistent with the Potomac West Small Area Plan which 
designates this area for residential development.  
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II. STAFF ANALYSIS

Staff supports the applicant’s proposal to develop this substandard lot with a new two-story 
dwelling. As required by Zoning Ordinance section 12-901(C), the proposed dwelling would be 
compatible with the existing neighborhood in terms of height, bulk, and design.  

A. HEIGHT

Staff finds the proposed dwelling to be compatible with neighborhood character in terms of height. 
The surrounding dwellings’ heights are shown in Table 2, below. 

 Table 2 – Dwelling Heights 
425 East Windsor Ave 27.5 Ft. 
418 East Windsor Ave 23.2 Ft. 
501 East Windsor Ave 22.7 Ft. 
419 East Custis Ave 25.0 Ft. 
421 East Custis Ave 23.0 Ft. 
Average 24.23 Ft. 
Proposed Dwelling 23.3 Ft. 

The majority of the surrounding dwellings are one and a half to two-story dwellings with an 
average height of 24.23 feet. The proposed dwelling would be below the average dwelling height 
of its contextual block face. Because the proposed dwelling would be within the range of 
surrounding dwellings, staff finds the proposed height to be compatible with the existing 
neighborhood.  

B. BULK

Staff finds the applicant’s proposal compatible with neighborhood character in terms of bulk. 
While the applicant will be maxing out their allowable floor area, many of the surrounding 
dwellings have also maxed out on their allowable floor area and the proposed dwelling would be 
similar in size to its surrounding dwellings.  

Table 3 – Dwelling gross FARs 
Address FAR Floor Area Lot size 
425 East Windsor Ave 0.38 2,516 Sq. Ft. 6,500 Sq. Ft. 
418 East Windsor Ave 0.48 2,762 Sq. Ft. 5,750 Sq. Ft. 
500 East Windsor Ave 0.39 1,116 Sq. Ft. 2,875 Sq. Ft. 
501 East Windsor Ave 0.39 2,234 Sq. Ft. 5,750 Sq. Ft 
419 East Custis Ave 0.46 2,656 Sq. Ft. 5,750 Sq. Ft. 
421 East Custis Ave 0.46 2,654 Sq. Ft. 5,750 Sq. Ft. 
Proposed Dwelling 0.47 2,701.6 Sq. Ft. 5,750 Sq. Ft. 
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C. DESIGN

Staff finds that proposed design would be compatible with the established neighborhood character. 
The surrounding dwellings are a mix of architectural styles and many of these dwellings have 
either undergone renovations or redevelopment.  

The applicant’s proposed design features mostly Craftsman bungalow style architecture, which is 
prevalent on this block, and the design elements would include a porch that expands to full length 
of the dwelling, masonry piers, and six over one windows. The dwelling next door at 418 East 
Windsor Avenue reflects a similar expansive front porch and dormer to the proposed dwelling.   

Given that the proposed design characteristics are significantly in line with the surrounding 
dwellings and neighborhood, staff finds the overall design to be exceptionally compatible with the 
existing neighborhood character.  

D. ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS

Staff notified the Del Ray Citizens’ Association (DRCA) of the request. At the time of report 
writing, staff had not yet received a statement from DRCA.  

E. CONCLUSION

Staff found that the proposed dwelling’s height, bulk and design would be compatible with the 
established neighborhood character. Subject to the conditions contained in Section III of this 
report, staff recommends approval of the SUP request.   

III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances, and 
the following conditions: 

1. The dwelling’s bulk, height, and design, including materials, shall be substantially
consistent with the application materials submitted January 20, 2026 to the satisfaction of
the Director of Planning and Zoning. (P&Z)

2. The lots shall be consolidated prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy. (P&Z)

STAFF: Rachel Drescher, Urban Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning 
Sam Shelby, Principal Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning 
Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning 

_________________________________________________________________________

Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 36 months of 
the date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall 
become void.  
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IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 

Transportation & Environmental Services: 

No comments. No issues with this request. (T&ES) 

Code Enforcement: 

C-1 A building permit is required.

Recreation, Parks and Cultural Activities: 

No comments or concerns.   

Police Department: 

No comments received.  

Fire Department: 

No comments or concerns.  

Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 

No archaeology comments for this undertaking. 
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Last updated: 11.11.2019

420 E Windsor

#035.01-09-12 R 2-5

Eric Frantz

420 E Windsor Ave, Alexandria, VA

Residential

Eric Frantz 12/15/2025

✔

✔

✔

✔
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Last updated: 1 . .20

420 E Windsor Ave

Residential

Eric Frantz

Eric Frantz
2025.12.15
16:43:29 05'00'

12/15/2025

✔

✔

Eric & Baya Frantz - 100% Applicant/owner owned
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OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
Use additional sheets if necessary 

1. Applicant.  State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each
owner of more than t  percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest
held at the time of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership
1.

2.

3.

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the property located  at ________________________________________________ (address),
unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than t
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the
application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership
1.

2.

3.

3. Business or Financial Relationships.  Each person or entity indicated above in sections 1 and 2, with
an ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property are require to disclose any business or
financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance, existing at the time of this
application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of this application with any member of
the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals or either Boards of
Architectural Review. All fields must be filled out completely. Do not leave blank. (If there are no
relationships please indicated each person or entity and “None” in the corresponding fields).

For a list of current council, commission and board members, as well as the definition of business 
and financial relationship, click here.

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by 
Section 11-350 of the Zoning 

Ordinance

Member of the Approving 
Body (i.e. City Council, 

Planning Commission, etc.)
1.

2.

3.

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise after the filing of 
this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings. 

As the applicant or the applicant’s authorized agent, I hereby attest to the best of my ability that 
the information provided above is true and correct. 

__________    __________________________ __________________________
Date Printed Name Signature

Last updated: 1 . .20

100

420 E Windsor Ave, Alexandria, VA

100

Eric & Baya Frantz

None None

None None

None None

12/15/2025 Eric Frantz 2025.12.15

Eric & Baya Frantz

None

None

None
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Last updated: 1 . .20

N/A

✔

Building Permit BLDR2025-00555 was issued on 10/30/2025.  The permit assumed
that two existing walls were remaining.  However, upon demolition, it was observed
that the existing walls were failing and did not meet current structural requirements. 
This application is to encompass building the same walls as new in the same locations.
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Last updated: 1 . .20

✔ Substandard lot redevelopment

0. Residential property.

0. Residential property.

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A

15



Last updated: 1 . .20

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

✔
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N/A

✔

N/A
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Last updated: 1 . .20

1 in garage & 1 in driveway2

N/A

N/A
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Last updated: 1 . .20

None

None

None

Yes

✔

✔

2070.8

514.6 2070.8 2585.4

✔
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Department of Planning & Zoning
Special Use Permit Application Checklist

Supplemental application for the following uses:

Automobile Oriented 

Parking Reduction 

Signs  

Substandard Lot 

Lot modifications requested with SUP use 

Interior Floor Plan

Include labels to indicate the use of the space (doors, windows, seats, tables, counters, equipment)

If Applicable

Plan for outdoor uses 

Contextual site image

Show subject site, on-site parking area, surrounding buildings, cross streets

Last updated: 1 . .20

✔
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Last updated: 1 . .2019 

Department of Planning & Zoning 
Supplemental Application Checklist 
New Development or Redevelopment of Substandard Lots 

Floor Area Ratio Worksheet: 

Existing Building

Proposed Building

Contextual Blockface Study:

Threshold heights for each property 

Front setbacks for each property 

Building heights for each property 

*Contact staff to confirm contextual blockface

Photos of comparison buildings on both sides of the block

Site plan of immediate area showing comparison buildings and adjacent streets

Plat submitted to scale showing existing building(s)

Existing trees and trees proposed for removal – include caliper and tree species

Elevation drawings to scale with dimensions for:

Height of existing building

Proposed building design including dimensions for setbacks and heights 

Scaled plans with dimensions for:

Floor plans for each floor of proposed building, including basement and attic 

Roof truss section

The original plan was existing; the
two walls that were planned to be
kept, so these are now proposed to
be new

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔
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PARTITION TYPE
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION: PROJECT DATA:LOCATION MAP:

DRAWING INDEX:

ARCHITECTURAL
A000 COVER SHEET
A001 GENERAL NOTES
AD100 DEMO PLANS
A100 FLOOR PLANS- BASEMENT & FIRST
A101 FLOOR PLANS- SECOND & ROOF
A200 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A300 ELEVATIONS
A301 ELEVATIONS
A302 SECTIONS
A400 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A401 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A402 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A403 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A404 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A405 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A406 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A500 STAIR DETAILS
A501 STAIR DETAILS
A502 STAIR DETAILS
A600 WALL SECTIONS
A601 DETAILS
A602 DETAILS
A700 WALL TYPES

STRUCTURAL
S-0 NOTES
S-1 FOUNDATION & BASEMENT PLANS
S-2 FIRST & SECOND FLOOR PLANS
S-3 ROOF FRAMING & BRACING PLANS
S-4 DETAILS
S-5 DETAILS

The property, 5,750 sf in area, is zoned R 2-5. The property contains
an existing 2-story plus basement single-family detached dwelling
constructed of exterior and interior wood framing, Type V construction.
The dwelling has approximately 1,200 sf of above ground living space
and roughly 884 sf of total basement. The property contains a single
story detached garage.

The project includes an addition and interior renovation to provide a
2-story single-family residence with 4 bedrooms and 3.5 baths. A
portion of the existing exterior walls will remain as required by the
code to classify as a renovation and addition. The remaining wall,
floor, and roof structure will be removed. The existing foundation
shall remain as required. All existing mechanical, electrical, and
plumbing will be removed throughout.

The first floor will contain the kitchen, a living room, a dining room,
a powder room, an office, and a laundry room. The second floor will
contain a master en suite, two bedrooms, and a full bathroom. The
basement will be renovated by lowering the existing slab to the top of
the existing footer and raising the first floor height to accommodate a
minimum head height of 7’-6”. The basement will contain a family room,
a bedroom, and a full bathroom.
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COVER SHEET

PERMIT SET
ISSUED 29 JANUARY 2025

FRANTZ RESIDENCE
420 E WINDSOR AVE, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22301

SITE PHOTO:

SITE:
TAX MAP: #035.01-09-12
AREA: 5,750 SF

ZONING DISTRICT:
R 2-5

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB
EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR WOOD FRAMING, WOOD ROOF
FRAMING

USE GROUPS:
EXISTING: SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING
PROPOSED: SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING

FIRE SUPRESSION SYSTEM:
NONE

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:
YES

NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE:
2 STORIES + BASEMENT

FLOOR AREAS: GSF STAIR FAR
DETACHED GARAGE: 514.6 NA 514.6 SF
SECOND FLOOR: 931.1 48.8 882.3 SF
FIRST FLOOR: 1,255.9 67.4   1,188.5 SF
BASEMENT FLOOR:   1,226.2 NA 0 SF
TOTAL: 3,927.8 2,585.4 SF

FAR:
ALLOWED: 0.45 x 5,750 = 2,587.5 SF
PROPOSED: 0.45

BUILDING HEIGHT:
ALLOWED: 30'-0"
PROPOSED: 24'-1 3/4"

SIDE YARD:
REQUIRED: 1:3 SETBACK
PROVIDED: 24'-1 3/4" / 3 = 8'-0 1/2"

REAR YARD:
REQUIRED: 1:1 SETBACK = 24'-1 3/4"
PROVIDED: 47'-0"

APPLICABLE CODES:
2021 VIRGINIA CONSTRUCTION CODE
2021 VIRGINIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
2021 VIRGINIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE
2020 NFPA NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
2021 VIRGINIA MECHANICAL CODE
2021 VIRGINIA FUEL GAS CODE
2021 VIRGINIA PLUMBING CODE
2019 NFPA-72 FIRE ALARM CODE
2019 NFPA-13 SPRINKLER CODE
2017 ICC/ANSI A117.1 ACCESSIBILITY
2021 VIRGINIA ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
2021 VIRGINIA PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE

FRONT ELEVATION
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SITE PLAN - EXISTING
3/32" = 1'-0"

1 SITE PLAN - PROPOSED
3/32" = 1'-0"

2

SITE

GEOTECHNICAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED
Field copy of ;Geotechnical Engineer subgrade inspection report required at

footing/foundation inspection.
Final copy of Geotechnical Engineer subgrade inspection report required at
Final Building Inspection.
Geotechnical Engineer backfill material suitability declaration required at
Final Building Inspection.
Inspection and Certification reports shall bear the seal and original signature
of the Geotechnical Engineer.
Footing / Foundation and Final Inspection will not be Approved until reports
are received.

Other:________________________________________________________
soil bearing capacity

CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED
CODE ADMINISTRATION
ALEXANDRIA VIRGINIA

THIS DOCUMENT APPEARS TO COMPLY
WITH ALL APPICABLE CODES AND

REGULATIONS

BY__________________________________________________ADRIAN MIRT

FOR BUILDING OFFICIAL

Michael McPhail

08/18/2025

SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTION

The existing foundation
shall remain as required. 

MEC, GAS, AND PLM
REVIEW REQUIRED
WUTH TRADE PERMITS
SEPARATLEY PER
APPLICANT REQUEST.

GRD2025-00012 Improvements - Existing Foundation to be retained
Drainage Network to connect to pipe within property permit per GRD Separate permitting
required

APPROVED
Transportation & Environmental Services

Staff:   Kim Merritt

10/28/2025
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1. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INCLUDE THE WORKING DRAWINGS, ADDENDA, MODIFICATIONS, AND THE
CONDITIONS OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT.

2. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE THE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE NOT
TO BE USED BY THE LANDLORD OR TENANT FOR OTHER PROJECTS OR EXTENSIONS TO THE PROJECT NOR
ARE THEY TO BE MODIFIED IN ANY MANNER WHATSOEVER EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN WRITING AND WITH
APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION TO THE ARCHITECT.

3. THE WORK WILL CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE IBC CODE, AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ALL OTHER AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

4. ARCHITECT MEANS DBMC DESIGN LLC.

5. TENANT OR OWNER MEANS MR. ERIC FRANTZ AND MRS BAYA FRANTZ.

6. "FURNISH" MEANS SUPPLY ONLY, FOR OTHERS TO PUT INTO PLACE.

7. "INSTALL" MEANS SUPPLIED BY OTHERS, TO BE INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.

8. "PROVIDE" MEANS FURNISH AND INSTALL, COMPLETE AND IN PLACE.

9. "SIMILAR" MEANS COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR CONDITIONS NOTED. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
DIMENSIONS AND ORIENTATION.

10. "TYPICAL" MEANS IDENTICAL FOR CONDITIONS NOTED.

11. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY AND CONFIRMING THAT WORK IS AS SHOWN BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. CLARIFICATIONS REGARDING ANY CONFLICTS SHALL BE ACHIEVED
PRIOR TO RELATED WORK BEING STARTED.

12. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, DIMENSIONS GOVERN. DIMENSIONS ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE WITHOUT
APPROVAL OF ARCHITECT UNLESS NOTED +/-. G.C. TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH FIELD CONDITIONS,
IF DISCREPANCIES ARE DISCOVERED BETWEEN FIELD CONDITIONS AND DRAWINGS OR BETWEEN
INDIVIDUAL DRAWINGS, CONTACT THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION BEFORE PROCEEDING.

13. HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE TO/FROM FINISHED FACE OF CONSTRUCTION, EXCEPT AS
NOTED.

14. VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM TOP OF FLOOR SLAB, EXCEPT WHERE NOTED TO BE FROM ABOVE
FINISHED
FLOOR, (A.F.F.).

15. THE NEW FINISHED WORK SHALL BE FIRM, WELL ANCHORED, IN TRUE ALIGNMENT, PLUMB, LEVEL,
SQUARE, WITH SMOOTH, CLEAN, UNIFORM IN APPEARANCE AND WITHOUT WAVES, DISTORTIONS, HOLES,
MARKS, CRACKS, STAINS, OR DISCOLORATION. JOINTINGS SHALL BE TIGHT FITTING, NEAT AND WELL
SCRIBED. THE FINISH WORK SHALL NOT HAVE EXPOSED UNSIGHTLY ANCHORS OR FASTENERS AND SHALL
NOT PRESENT HAZARDOUS, UNSAFE CORNERS. ALL WORK SHALL HAVE THE PROVISION FOR EXPANSION,
CONTRACTION, AND SHRINKAGE AS NECCESSARY TO PREVENT CRACKS, BUCKING AND WARPING DUE TO
TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY CONDITIONS.

16. CUT AND FIT COMPONENTS FOR ALTERATION OF EXISTING WORK AND INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK.
PATCH DISTURBED AREAS TO MATCH ADJACENT MATERIALS AND FINISHES.

17. COORDINATE AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE STRUCTURAL BLOCKING/BACKING AND REINFORCING IN
PARTITIONS BEHIND ALL WALL MOUNTED ITEMS, WOOD GROUNDS, AND CABINETRY WOOD BLOCKING. ALL
CONCEALED WOOD AND WOOD BLOCKING TO BE SOLID FIRE RESISTANT WOOD.

18. MAKE ALL NECCESSARY PROVISIONS FOR ITEMS TO BE FURNISHED OR INSTALLED BY TENANT.
PROVIDE PROTECTION FOR THESE PROVISIONS UNTIL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. GENERAL
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE N.I.C. ITEMS WITH APPROPRIATE TRADES.

19. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE BASE BUILDING CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH ALL BASE BUILDING REQUIREMENTS AND DESIGN CRITERIA.

20. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTINUOUSLY CHECK ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL
CLEARANCES FOR ACCESSIBILITY OF EQUIPMENT AND MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT NO CONFLICTS EXIST IN ANY LOCATIONS AND ALL MECHANICAL,
TELEPHONE, ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING, PLUMBING, AND SPRINKLER EQUIPMENT (TO INCLUDE ALL
PIPING, DUCT WORK AND CONDUIT) AND THAT ALL REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR INSTALLATION AND
MAINTENANCE OF ABOVE EQUIPMENT ARE PROVIDED. WHAT ELEMENTS ARE TO BE EXPOSED OR CONCEALED
SHALL BE DETERMINED AND REVIEWED WITH ARCHITECT. NO ALLOWANCE OF ANY KIND WILL BE MADE
FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE TO NOT FORSEE MEANS OF INSTALLING EQUIPMENT INTO POSITION
INSIDE STRUCTURE.

21. THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL FULLY COORDINATE THE LAYOUT AND EXACT
LOCATION OF ALL PARTITIONS, DOORS, SOFFITS, MULLIONS, RAISED FLOOR GRIDS, HOUSEKEEPING
AND UTILITY EQUIPMENT PADS, ELECTRICAL/ TELEPHONE OUTLETS, LIGHT SWITCHES, THERMOSTATS,
AND OTHER MAJOR ELEMENTS WITH THE ARCHITECT IN THE FIELD BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION.

22. NOT USED.

23. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, SHOP DRAWINGS AND LAYOUTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED AS
SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER AWARD OF CONTRACT TO THE ARCHITECT ALLOWING ADEQUATE TIME FOR
REVIEW. NO CONSTRUCTION SHALL PROCEED UNTIL THE ARCHITECT SUBMITS APPROVAL OF THESE
DRAWINGS.

24. ALL GLASS AND GLAZING USED IN THIS PROJECT SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISION AND ALL FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.

25. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS,
SHOP DRAWINGS AND SAMPLES FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS TO BE USED
PRIOR TO ORDERING OR PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

26. CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION
PROCEDURES. IF THESE ARE CONTRARY TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT, IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY, TO RESOLVE DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK.

27. EXERCISE EXTREME CARE AND PRECAUTION DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE WORK TO MINIMIZE
DISTURBANCES TO ADJACENT STRUCTURES AND THEIR OCCUPANTS, PROPERTY, PUBLIC THOROUGHFARES,
ETC. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE PRECAUTIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF ALL BUILDING
OCCUPANTS FROM CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES.

28. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES, AMENDMENTS, RULES, REGULATIONS,
ORDINANCES, LAWS, ORDERS, APPROVALS, ETC., THAT ARE REQUIRED BY PUBLIC AUTHORITIES. IN
THE EVENT OF CONFLICT, THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL COMPLY. REQUIREMENTS INCLUDE,
BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE CURRENT APPLICABLE EDITIONS OR PUBLICATIONS LISTED UNDER THE
BUILDING DATA  APPLICABLE CODES ON COVER SHEET.

29. IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT BETWEEN DATA SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND DATA SHOWN IN THE
SPECIFICATIONS, THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL GOVERN. DIMENSIONS NOTED ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. DETAIL DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DRAWINGS OF
SMALLER SCALE. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR AT ANY TIME DISCOVER AN ERROR IN A DRAWING OR
SPECIFICATION, OR A DISCREPANCY OR VARIATION BETWEEN DIMENSIONS ON DRAWINGS AND
MEASUREMENTS AT SITE, OR LACK OF DIMENSIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT
AT ONCE TO THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION AND SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH THE WORK AFFECTED
UNTIL CLARIFICATION HAS BEEN MADE.

30. ONLY NEW ITEMS OF RECENT MANUFACTURE, OF STANDARD EQUALITY, FREE FROM DEFECTS, WILL
BE PERMITTED ON THE WORK. REJECTED ITEMS SHALL BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY FROM THE WORK AND
REPLACED WITH ITEMS OF THE QUALITY SPECIFIED. FAILURE TO REMOVE REJECTED MATERIALS AND
EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR QUALITY AND
CHARACTER OF ITEMS USED NOR FROM ANY OTHER OBLIGATION IMPOSED ON HIM BY THE CONTRACT.

31. ATTACHMENTS, CONNECTIONS, OR FASTENINGS OF ANY NATURE ARE TO BE PROPERLY AND
PERMANENTLY SECURED IN CONFORMANCE WITH BEST PRACTICE AND THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR IMPROVING THEM ACCORDINGLY TO THESE CONDITIONS. THE DRAWINGS SHOW ONLY SPECIAL
CONDITIONS TO ASSIST THE CONTRACTOR: THEY DO NOT ILLUSTRATE EVERY SUCH CONDITION AND
DETAIL.

33. NO WORK DEFECTIVE IN CONSTRUCTION OR QUALITY OR DEFICIENT IN ANY REQUIREMENTS OF
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE ACCEPTABLE IN CONSEQUENCE OF OWNER'S OR ARCHITECT'S
FAILURE TO DISCOVER OR TO POINT OUT DEFECTS OR DEFICIENCIES DURING CONSTRUCTION: NOR WILL
PRESENCE OF INSPECTORS ON WORK SITE RELIEVE CONTRACTOR FROM RESPONSIBILITY FOR SECURING
QUALITY AND PROGRESS OF WORK AS REQUIRED BY CONTRACT. DEFECTIVE WORK REVEALED WITHIN TIME
REQUIRED BY GUARANTEES SHALL BE REPLACED BY WORK CONFORMING WITH INTENT OF CONTRACT. NO

PAYMENT WHETHER PARTIAL OR FINAL SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS AN ACCEPTANCE OF DEFECTIVE WORK OR
IMPROPER MATERIALS.

34. MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SPECIFIED BY REFERENCE TO NUMBER, SYMBOL TITLE OF A
SPECIFICATION SUCH AS COMMERCIAL STANDARDS, FEDERAL SPECIFICATIONS, TRADE ASSOCIATION
STANDARD, OR OTHER SIMILAR STANDARD, SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS IN LATEST EDITION OR
REVISION THEREOF AND WITH ANY AMENDMENT OR SUPPLEMENT THERETO IN EFFECT ON DATE OF ORIGIN
OF THIS PROJECT'S CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. SUCH STANDARD, EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREIN, SHALL
HAVE FULL FORCE AND EFFECT AS THOUGH PRINTED IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

35. CONTRACTOR SHALL WAIVE "COMMON PRACTICE" AND "COMMON USAGE" AS CONSTRUCTION CRITERIA
WHEREVER DETAILS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR GOVERNING CODES, ORDINANCES, ETC., REQUIRE
GREATER QUANTITY OR BETTER QUALITY THAN "COMMON PRACTICE" OR "COMMON USAGE" WOULD
REQUIRE.

36. CONTRACTOR SHALL ORDER AND SCHEDULE DELIVERY OF MATERIALS IN AMPLE TIME TO AVOID
DELAYS IN CONSTRUCTION. IF AN ITEM IS FOUND TO BE UNAVAILABLE, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY TO ALLOW ARCHITECT A REASONABLE AMOUNT OF TIME TO SELECT A SUITABLE
SUBSTITUTE.

37. IF AT ANY TIME BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK, OR DURING PROCESS THEREOF, CONTRACTOR'S
METHODS, EQUIPMENT OR APPLIANCES ARE INEFFICIENT OR INAPPROPRIATE FOR SECURING QUALITY OF
WORK, OR RATE OF PROGRESS INTENDED BY CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, OWNER MAY ORDER CONTRACTOR TO
IMPROVE THEIR QUALITY OR INCREASE THEIR EFFICIENCY. THIS WILL NOT RELIEVE CONTRACTOR OF
HIS SURETIES FROM THEIR OBLIGATIONS TO SECURE QUALITY OF WORK AND RATE OF PROGRESS
SPECIFIED IN CONTRACT.

38. WITH REFERENCE TO REFLECTED CEILINGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ALL TRADES
INVOLVED AND PREPARE TO INSURE LOCATIONS AND CLEARANCES FOR FIXTURES, DUCTS, CEILINGS,
SPRINKLER HEADS, GRILLES, ETC., NECCESSARY TO MAINTAIN THE SPECIFIED FINISH CEILING
HEIGHT ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. CLARIFY CONFLICTS AND LOCATIONS
WITH THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

39. ALL TELEPHONE AND DATA WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH TENANT OR
TENANTS REPRESENTATIVE.

40. SERVICES, PERFORMED BY THE ARCHITECT AND THE ARCHITECT'S CONSULTANTS SHALL BE
UNDERTAKEN AND PERFORMED BY THE ARCHITECT IN THE SOLE INTEREST AND FOR THE EXCLUSIVE
BENEFIT OF THE DESIGN-BUILDER.

41. REFERENCES TO MAKES, BRANDS, MODELS, ETC., ARE TO ESTABLISH TYPE AND QUALITY DESIRED:
SUBSTITUTION OF ACCEPTABLE EQUALS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
OTHERWISE OR WHEN MADE ACCORDING TO PROCEDURES FOR SUBSTITUTIONS.

42. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER IN WRITING OF ANY DEFICIENCIES IN BASE BUILDING
WORK PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF HIS WORK. ANY UNREPORTED DEFICIENCIES WILL BECOME THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO CORRECT.

43. THE AFFECTED PREMISES SHALL BE CLEAN AND RESTORED TO NORMAL OPERATING CONDITIONS
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL REASONABLE CONTROL AND
PRECAUTION TO ELIMINATE DUST, NOISE, ODOR, NUISANCE AND THE LIKE TO THE PREMISES AND
OCCUPANCY.

44. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN GENERAL, PLAN OR SHEET NOTES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION FOR CLARIFICATION OR RESOLUTION.

45. OCCASIONAL REFERENCE TO ONE OR MORE SPECIFIC NOTES WITHIN THE GENERAL PLAN OR SHEET
NOTES SHALL NOT IN ANY WAY DIMINISH OR ELIMINATE THE FULL FORCE AND EFFECT OF ALL OTHER
NOTES, IN RELATION TO ONE ANOTHER OR NOT SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED.

46. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES AT EXITS TO BE CLASS A. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES AT PASSAGEWAYS,
KITCHENS, PANTRIES, REPAIR AND STORAGE ROOMS TO BE CLASS A OR B.

47. ABBREVIATIONS USED IN REFERRING TO STANDARDS THAT APPLY TO THE WORK INCLUDE, BUT ARE
NOT NECCESSARILY LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:
A. AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING MATERIALS (ASTM)

B. AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC)

C. AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY (AWS)

D. AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE (ACI)

E. AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE (ANSI)

F. ARCHITECTURAL ALUMINUM MANUFACTURER'S ASSOCIATION (AAMA)

G. ALUMINUM ASSOCIATION, INC. (AA)

H. CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE (CRSI)

I. NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ARCHITECTURAL METAL MANUFACTURERS (NAAMM)

J. NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA)

K. NATIONAL WOODWORK MANUFACTURER'S ASSOCIATION (NWMA)

L. AMERICAN WOODWORKING INSTITUTE (AWI)

48. THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRADE PERMITS FOR
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING. THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL PROVIDE
THE REQUIRED DRAWINGS, RISER DIAGRAMS, CALCULATIONS, MANUAL J, ETC TO OBTAIN THE TRADE
PERMITS AS NECESSARY BY THE JURISDICTION HAVING AUTHORITY.
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ARCHITECTURAL DEMO PLAN- FIRST
3/16" = 1'-0"

2 ARCHITECTURAL DEMO PLAN- SECOND
3/16" = 1'-0"

3

DEMO PLAN LEGEND
EXISTING PARTITION

DOOR

WALL TO BE REMOVED

DOOR TO BE REMOVED

GENERAL NOTES
1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS - DIMENSIONS GOVERN. VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH FIELD CONDITIONS.
2. COORDINATE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION WITH NEW WORK REQUIRED.
3. GC SHALL COORDINATE WITH OTHER DISCIPLINES AND CUT ANY OPENINGS REQUIRED TO FACILITATE

INSTALLATION OF NEW EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK, PIPING, ETC.
4. ALL EXISTING WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
5. ALL EXISTING FINISHES TO BE REMOVED THROUGH OUT, TYP.
6. ALL EXISTING COLUMNS AND FOOTINGS TO BE REMOVED THROUGH OUT, TYP.
7. ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL TO BE REMOVED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, TYP.
8. ALL EXISTING HEAT/COOLING SYSTEM AND DUCT WORK TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
9. ALL EXISTING PLUMBING STACKS, VENTS, WASTE/SUPPLY LINES, ETC TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
10. GC TO COORDINATE W/ MS. UTILITY PRIOR TO START OF DEMOLITION WORK FOR LOCATION OF ALL

UTILITIES.

SHEET NOTES
1. EXISTING BOILER UNIT TO BE REMOVED AND SAVED PER OWNER REQUEST.
2. REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATER AND ASSOCIATED PIPING, TYP.
3. REMOVE EXISTING WALL AND BASE MOULDING, TYP.
4. REMOVE EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL AND FOOTING, TYP.
5. REMOVE EXISTING DOOR, SILL, TRIM, AND FRAME, TYP.
6. REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW, WINDOW CASING, SILL, AND APRON. PREP SURFACES FOR NEW WALL

INFILL OR NEW WINDOW, SEE PLANS, TYP.
7. REMOVE EXISTING SLAB ON GRADE AND EARTH AS REQUIRED. COORDINATE EXTENT OF REMOVAL

WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND WALL SECTIONS FOR NEW SLAB HEIGHT, TYP.
8. REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND ASSOCIATED PIPING THROUGH OUT, TYP.
9. REMOVE EXISTING APPLIANCE AND ASSOCIATED PIPING, DUCT WORK, ELECTRICAL, ETC. TYP.
10. REMOVE EXISTING STAIR AND ASSOCIATED STRUCTURE, TYP.
11. REMOVE EXISTING WOOD DECK, WOOD SUPPORTS, AND FOOTINGS AS REQUIRED, TYP.
12. EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN- REMOVE EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR FINISHES, GWB, SIDING,

INSULATION, SHEATHING, WATERPROOFING, ETC TO THE EXISTING STRUCTURE, PATCH/REPAIR AS
NECESSARY. PREP SURFACES FOR NEW FINISHES, TYP. BRACE WALL AS REQUIRED.

13. EXISTING CHIMNEY/FIREPLACE TO REMAIN- PATCH/REPAIR AS REQUIRED, TYP.
14. REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL AND ALL ASSOCIATED FINISHES, TYP.
15. REMOVE EXISTING FRONT PORCH, ASSOCIATED STRUCTURE, AND ROOF IN ITS ENTIRETY.
16. REMOVE EXISTING FIRST FLOOR JOISTS AND FLOORING.
17. REMOVE EXISTING SECOND FLOOR, ROOF, FINISHES, AND ASSOCIATED STRUCTURE IN THEIR

ENTIRETY.
18. REMOVE EXISTING SECOND FLOOR BALCONY AND ASSOCIATED STRUCTURE.

0

0' 2' 8'4'

SCALE:  3/16" = 1'-0"
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FLOOR PLAN- SECOND & ROOF
FLOOR PLAN- SECOND
1/4" = 1'-0"
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FLOOR PLAN- ROOF
1/4" = 1'-0"

2

X-1

EXISTING PARTITION

NEW PARTITION

DOOR

COUNTERTOP

GENERAL NOTES
1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS - DIMENSIONS GOVERN. VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH FIELD CONDITIONS. IF

DISCREPANCIES ARE DISCOVERED BETWEEN FIELD CONDITIONS AND DRAWINGS, CONTACT ARCHITECT
FOR RESOLUTION BEFORE PROCEEDING.

2. SEE SHEET A700 FOR WALL AND CEILING TYPES.
3. SEE SHEET A701 FOR DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULES.
4. ALIGNMENT OF DOOR HEADS AND OTHER CRITICAL HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT A

CONSTANT LEVEL AND SHALL NOT FOLLOW VARIATIONS IN FLOOR PLANES.
5. G.C. TO LAY OUT ALL PARTITIONS IN CHALK ON FLOOR SLAB FOR APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT BEFORE

BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.
6. ALL PARTITIONS TO STRUCTURE ARE FOR ACOUSTICAL SEPARATION AND/OR SECURITY, NOT FOR FIRE

RATING U.N.O.
7. PARTITION TYPES ABOVE DOOR ARE TO BE SAME AS THE ADJACENT PARTITION U.N.O.
8. PARTITIONS SHOWN TO ALIGN WITH THE FACE OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OR NEW PARTITIONS

SHOULD ALIGN FINISHED FACE TO FINISHED FACE. LAMINATE ADDITIONAL LAYER OF GWB FROM NEW
TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED TO PRODUCE FLUSH APPEARANCE WITH NO VISIBLE JOINTS.

9. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN FROM FINISHED FACE TO FINISHED FACE OR EXIST. CONSTRUCTION
U.N.O.

10. ALL DOOR OPENINGS LOCATED 4" FROM ADJACENT WALL U.N.O.
11. DIMENSIONS INDICATED TO BE "CLEAR" OR TO HOLD SHALL BE MAINTAINED. ANY DISCREPANCIES OR

VARIATIONS ON THESE DIMENSIONS SHALL BE REVIEWED WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION.

12. ANY DIMENSION NOTED "VERIFY" MUST BE REVIEWED WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION.

13. PROVIDE AND INSTALL WOOD BLOCKING AS NECESSARY AT ALL WALL-HUNG SHELVING, CABINETS, WOOD
PANELS, EQUIPMENT, LIGHT FIXTURES, GRAB BARS, AND OTHER MILLWORK WITHIN GWB
CONSTRUCTION. VERIFY SHOP STANDARD WITH MILLWORK SUBCONTRACTOR AND REVIEW WITH ARCHITECT
FOR ACCEPTANCE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

14. ALIGN MEANS SIMILAR COMPONENTS OF CONSTRUCTION, I.E. WALLS, JAMBS, ETC. SHALL BE IN A
LINE ACROSS VOIDS.

15. DASHED LINE INDICATES SOFFIT ABOVE - SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND/OR DETAILS NOTED FOR
EXACT HEIGHT.

16. DASHED LINE AT CUSTOM MILLWORK INDICATES MILLWORK ABOVE - SEE DETAILS AND INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

17. PROVIDE BRACING AT ALL DOORS AND GLAZED OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

18. INSTALL NEW PAINTED WOOD BASE TRIM, DOOR TRIM, WINDOW CASING, SILL, AND APRON AT ALL
WINDOWS & DOORS. PROFILES TBD.

19. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE DEPTH IN PARTITION FRAMING AT COLUMNS & COORDINATE STUD
LOCATION FOR ALL TELEPHONE / DATA / ELECTRICAL DEVICES TO BE INSTALLED AT THAT LOCATION.

20. FLASH FLOOR SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR A UNIFORM TRANSITION BETWEEN DIFFERENT FLOOR FINISHES.
21. EXISTING INTERIOR SURFACES TO REMAIN THAT WILL BE EXPOSED TO VIEW SHALL BE REPAIRED,

FILLED, AND PATCHED AS REQUIRED FOR A VISUALLY FLUSH, UNIFORM AND NEAT SURFACE TO
RECEIVE FINAL APPLIED FINISH. VERIFY CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD.

22. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION OF WATER, SANITARY, AND GAS SERVICE
23. PAINT ALL CEILINGS FLAT FINISH U.N.O. - SEE RCP.
24. CLEAN AND REPAIR CHIMNEY FLUE AS NEEDED.
25. SEAL ALL GROUT PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION REGARDLESS OF LOCATION OF TILE.
26. PROVIDE ELECTRIC RADIANT FLOOR HEAT UNDER TILE. PLACE THERMOSTAT NEXT TO DOOR,

COORDINATE HEIGHT W/ OWNER/ARCHITECT, TYP.

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

0' 2' 8'4'

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

SHEET NOTES

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
1. WATER HEATER- TBD.
2. INDOOR HVAC UNIT- TBD
3. OUTDOOR HEAT PUMP- TBD
4. ELECTRICAL PANEL-
5. SUMP PIT & PUMP- DISCHARGE TO GRADE OR

STREET AS REQUIRED, TYP.
6. WHOLE HOUSE WATER FILTRATION SYSTEM
7. OUTDOOR GAS GRILL- TBD

1. SEE ENLARGED BATHROOM PLAN ON 1/A400.
2. SEE ENLARGED STAIR PLANS ON 1/A501.
3. EGRESS WINDOW WELL- ROCKWELL, LLC, SEE DETAIL 1/A302.
4. CMU INFILL OF EXISTING WINDOW OPENING, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, TYP.
5. METAL POST- SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, TYP.
6. SEE ENLARGED STAIR PLAN ON 1/A502.
7. AREAWAY DRAIN, TYP.
8. SEE ENLARGED STAIR PLANS ON 1/A500.
9. SEE ENLARGED STAIR PLAN ON 3/A500.
10. WOOD POST- SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS & DETAIL 4/A601, TYP.
11. SEE ENLARGED BATHROOM PLAN ON 1/A401.
12. SEE ENLARGED KITCHEN & PANTRY PLAN ON 1/A402.
13. SEE ENLARGED BATHROOM PLAN ON 1/A404.
14. SEE ENLARGED MASTER BATHROOM PLAN ON 1/A405.
15. PRE-MANUFACTURED WINDOW WELL- CORRUGATED METAL, SEE ELEVATIONS.
16. OUTDOOR GAS CONNECTION- DEDICATED FOR GAS GRILL
17. HOSE BIBB
18. RAILING- SEE DETAIL 3/A601, TYP.
19. RAILING- 36"H, SEE ELEVATIONS AND STAIR DETAIL 1/A502.
20. WOOD POST- 4X4 PT, SEE DETAIL 3/A601. TYP.
21. WOOD POST- 4X4 PT, SEE DETAIL 1/A502. TYP.
22. INSECT SCREEN- SCREENEZE OR SIMILAR, TYP.
23. WOOD POST- 4X4 PT, SEE ELEVATIONS, TYP.
24. WOOD POST- SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS & DETAIL 1/A602, TYP.
25. CHIMNEY FOR DECORATE PURPOSES ONLY- CLOSE, SEAL, & INSULATE CHIMNEY AS REQUIRED,

RAISE FLOOR TO MATCH NEW FLOOR.

0

MATERIAL SCHEDULE

0

B-1 WOOD BASE- 1X6, PTD-P2

CN-1 CONCRETE

P-1 PAINT- CEILING; FLAT FINISH;  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS XXXX, SW0000
P-2 PAINT- TRIM; SEMI-GLOSS FINISH;  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS EXTRA WHITE, SW7006
P-3 PAINT- WALLS; FLAT FINISH; SHERWIN-WILLIAMS XXXX, SW0000

R-1 ROOFING-

T-1 PORCELAIN FLOOR TILE- TBD
T-2 WALL TILE- TBD
T-3 WALL TILE- TBD

WD-1 WOOD FLOORING-

P1
B1

WALL FINISH

BASE FINISH

1 1
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A200

REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- BASEMENT
1/4" = 1'-0"
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REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- FIRST
1/4" = 1'-0"

2 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- SECOND
1/4" = 1'-0"

3

POWER

SMOKE ALARM, 120V W/ BATTERY BACKUP, CEILING MOUNT, INTERCONNECTED, CO2 DETECTOR
WHERE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 120V, 15AMP, MTD 18" AFF
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WEATHERPROOF, 120V, 15AMP, MTD 18" AFF
GFCI RECEPTACLE, 120V, 15AMP, MTD IN ALL BATHROOMS
SIMPLEX RECEPTACLE, 240V, 30AMP
SINGLE POLE TOGGLE SWITCH, MTD 48" AFF
THREE WAY TOGGLE SWITCH, MTD 48" AFF
THERMOSTAT, MTD 48" AFF

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 120V, 15AMP, FLOOR MTD

SD

3

WP

EXISTING PARTITION

NEW PARTITION

DOOR

NEW GWB CEILING

GENERAL NOTES
1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS - DIMENSIONS GOVERN. VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH FIELD CONDITIONS. IF

DISCREPANCIES ARE DISCOVERED BETWEEN FIELD CONDITIONS AND DRAWINGS, CONTACT ARCHITECT
FOR RESOLUTION BEFORE PROCEEDING.

2. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES TO MAINTAIN SCHEDULED CEILING HEIGHTS
AND REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR FIXTURES, DUCTS, SUSPENSION PIPING, ETC.

3. FINISHED CEILINGS TO BE LEVEL WITHIN A TOLERANCE OF 1/8" IN 10'-0".
4. DRYWALL FINISHED CEILING SHALL BE LEVEL 5.
5. LIGHT SWITCHES, THERMOSTATS AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS ITEMS TO BE MOUNTED AT 48" A.F.F.,

U.N.O.  VERIFY LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT. VERIFY COLOR AND DESIGN W/ ARCHITECT.
6. ALL ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES TO BE MOUNTED AT 18" A.F.F., U.N.O.
7. LIGHT FIXTURES AND OTHER CEILING ELEMENTS TO BE LOCATED IN CENTER OF INDIVIDUAL CEILING

OR THE CEILING GRID, U.N.O.
8. COLOR OF LIGHT SWITCHES, OUTLETS, AND THERMOSTATS TO BE WHITE COLOR.
9. MULTIPLE SWITCHES TO HAVE SINGLE COVERPLATE, WHERE POSSIBLE.
10. PROVIDE CEILING ACCESS AS INDICATED AND/OR AS REQUIRED FOR EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE. VERIFY

MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. LOCATE EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED.
11. PROVIDE BLOCKING/BACKING AND REINFORCEMENT ABOVE CEILINGS FOR SUPPORT OF LIGHT FIXTURES

AND ANY OTHER CEILING MOUNTED ITEMS.
12. WHENEVER DIAGONAL BRACING IS REQUIRED, INSTALL BRACING UNEXPOSED TO VIEW, OVER A

SUSPENDED OR DRYWALL CEILING AREA.
13. PAINT CEILINGS FLAT FINISH - SW7006 EXTRA WHITE.

RCP & ELECTRICAL LEGEND LIGHT FIXTURE
NOTE: ALL LIGHTS TO BE LED, 3000K COLOR TEMP, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

A RECESSED CEILING LIGHT- 120V
B SURFACE MOUNTED CEILING LIGHT-  120V
C PENDANT- 120V
D FAN LIGHT COMBO- (1)100W A19 MAX, 120V, RECESSED MOUNT
E WALL SCONCE- 120V
F CEILING FAN W/ LIGHT- 120V
G SURFACE MOUNTED STRIP LIGHT- 4'

XA. EXTERIOR WALL SURFACE- WET LOCATION, WALL MOUNT, MOUNT 7'-0" AFF.
XB. EXTERIOR WALL SURFACE- GAS, WET LOCATION, WALL MOUNT, MOUNT 7'-0" AFF.

SP SPEAKER LOCATION

0' 2' 8'4'

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

SHEET NOTES 0

1. ELECTRICAL PANEL.
2. CENTER FIXTURE IN ROOM, TYP.
3. CENTER ABOVE PLUMBING FIXTURE, TYP.
4. CENTERED ON DOOR/APPLIANCE/ETC.
5. PORCH CEILING- 1X4 T&G CEDAR, PERPENDICULAR TO ROOF JOISTS, TYP.
6. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION W/ FURNITURE PLACEMENT IN THE FIELD W/ OWNER/ARCHITECT.
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SCONCE- SEE RCP, TYP.

20

17 RECESSED NICHE- 12X12, TILE
T-2, TYP.

CURB- SEE DETAIL 1/A601,
TYP.

11 11

GLASS SHOWER DOOR- 1/2" TEMPERED
GLASS, 3 DOUBLE ACTION HINGES, PULL
BAR BOTH SIDES.
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INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

ENLARGED BATHROOM PLAN
1/2" = 1'-0"
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INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

4

INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

2 INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

3

INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

5

1. REFRIGERATOR- 36"W
2. SINGLE SINK- 30"W, FARMHOUSE,

STAINLESS STEEL W/ GOOSENECK FAUCET,
2.2 GPM

3. DISHWASHER- 24"W
4. POT FILLER-
5. OVEN- GAS, 30" W, FREESTANDING
6. EXHAUST HOOD- 30"W
7. MICROWAVE- 30", 1.9 CU. FT.
8. GARBAGE DISPOSAL- 1/2 HP,

INSINKERATOR, BADGER 5 OR EQ.
9. TOILET- VITREOUS CHINA, ELONGATED

BOWL, DUAL FLUSH, 1.28 GPF
10. VANITY SINK & COUNTERTOP-

UNDERMOUNT VITREOUS CHINA BOWL;
FAUCET- SINGLE HOLE, SINGLE HANDLE,
LOW SPOUT, 1.5 GPM

11. TILE READY BASE- 36X60
FAUCET- SHOWER VALVE TRIM, LEVEL
HANDLE, 2.0 GPM

12. TUB- 30"X60", INTEGRAL APRON, WHITE
FAUCET- BATH AND SHOWER VALVE TRIM,
2.0 GPM

13. UTILITY SINK-
14. MEDICINE CABINET-SURFACE MOUNTED
14A. FLAT MIRROR-
15. WASHER-
16. DRYER-
17. TOWEL BAR-
18. TOILET PAPER HOLDER-
19. HAND TOWEL RING
20. ROBE HOOK
21. SHOWER ROD

22. TOWEL WARMER - 24" X 30", HARDWIRED
PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION,
TYP.

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE 0 SHEET NOTES
1. TILE/WOOD FLOORING TO EXTEND UNDER BASE CABINETS, APPLIANCES, & FIXTURES, TYP.
2. WOOD FILLER- CUT TO FIT, WOOD & FINISH TO MATCH CABINETS, TYP.
3. SHOWER SEAT- SEE DETAIL 2/A601
4. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS

0

X-1MATERIAL SCHEDULE
B-1 WOOD BASE- 1X6, PTD-P2

P-1 PAINT- CEILING; FLAT FINISH;  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS XXXX, SW0000
P-2 PAINT- TRIM; SEMI-GLOSS FINISH;  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS EXTRA WHITE, SW7006
P-3 PAINT- WALLS; FLAT FINISH; SHERWIN-WILLIAMS XXXX, SW0000

Q-1 QUARTZ COUNTERTOP - COUNTERTOP, 3CM THK, EASED EDGE, TBD

T-1 PORCELAIN FLOOR TILE- TBD
T-2 WALL TILE- TBD
T-3 WALL TILE- TBD

WD-1 WOOD FLOORING-
WD-2 WOOD BASE CABINET- TBD
WD-3 WOOD UPPER CABINET- TBD
WD-4 TEAK- SHOWER SEAT

EXISTING PARTITION

NEW PARTITION

DOOR

COUNTERTOP

P1
B1

WALL FINISH

BASE FINISH

INTERIOR ELEVATION LEGEND
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2/A401 3/A401

9
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GLASS SHOWER DOOR- 1/2" TEMPERED
GLASS, 3 DOUBLE ACTION HINGES, PULL
BAR BOTH SIDES.
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17 RECESSED NICHE- 12X12, TILE
T-2, TYP.

CURB- SEE DETAIL 1/A601,
TYP.
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A401

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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1/2" = 1'-0"
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ALEXANDRIA, VA 22301
420 E WINDSOR AVE

OW
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R
AR

CH
IT

EC
T

MR. ERIC FRANTZ &
MRS. BAYA FRANTZ

2 DD SET 17/OCT/2024

3 PERMIT SET 29/JAN/2025

INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

4

INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

2 INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

3

INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

5

1. REFRIGERATOR- 36"W
2. SINGLE SINK- 30"W, FARMHOUSE,

STAINLESS STEEL W/ GOOSENECK FAUCET,
2.2 GPM

3. DISHWASHER- 24"W
4. POT FILLER-
5. OVEN- GAS, 30" W, FREESTANDING
6. EXHAUST HOOD- 30"W
7. MICROWAVE- 30", 1.9 CU. FT.
8. GARBAGE DISPOSAL- 1/2 HP,

INSINKERATOR, BADGER 5 OR EQ.
9. TOILET- VITREOUS CHINA, ELONGATED

BOWL, DUAL FLUSH, 1.28 GPF
10. VANITY SINK & COUNTERTOP-

UNDERMOUNT VITREOUS CHINA BOWL;
FAUCET- SINGLE HOLE, SINGLE HANDLE,
LOW SPOUT, 1.5 GPM

11. TILE READY BASE- 36X60
FAUCET- SHOWER VALVE TRIM, LEVEL
HANDLE, 2.0 GPM

12. TUB- 30"X60", INTEGRAL APRON, WHITE
FAUCET- BATH AND SHOWER VALVE TRIM,
2.0 GPM

13. UTILITY SINK-
14. MEDICINE CABINET-SURFACE MOUNTED
14A. FLAT MIRROR-
15. WASHER-
16. DRYER-
17. TOWEL BAR-
18. TOILET PAPER HOLDER-
19. HAND TOWEL RING
20. ROBE HOOK
21. SHOWER ROD

22. TOWEL WARMER - 24" X 30", HARDWIRED
PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION,
TYP.

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE 0 SHEET NOTES
1. TILE/WOOD FLOORING TO EXTEND UNDER BASE CABINETS, APPLIANCES, & FIXTURES, TYP.
2. WOOD FILLER- CUT TO FIT, WOOD & FINISH TO MATCH CABINETS, TYP.
3. SHOWER SEAT- SEE DETAIL 2/A601
4. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS

0

X-1MATERIAL SCHEDULE
B-1 WOOD BASE- 1X6, PTD-P2

P-1 PAINT- CEILING; FLAT FINISH;  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS XXXX, SW0000
P-2 PAINT- TRIM; SEMI-GLOSS FINISH;  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS EXTRA WHITE, SW7006
P-3 PAINT- WALLS; FLAT FINISH; SHERWIN-WILLIAMS XXXX, SW0000

Q-1 QUARTZ COUNTERTOP - COUNTERTOP, 3CM THK, EASED EDGE, TBD

T-1 PORCELAIN FLOOR TILE- TBD
T-2 WALL TILE- TBD
T-3 WALL TILE- TBD

WD-1 WOOD FLOORING-
WD-2 WOOD BASE CABINET- TBD
WD-3 WOOD UPPER CABINET- TBD
WD-4 TEAK- SHOWER SEAT

EXISTING PARTITION

NEW PARTITION

DOOR

COUNTERTOP

P1
B1

WALL FINISH

BASE FINISH

INTERIOR ELEVATION LEGEND

CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED
CODE ADMINISTRATION
ALEXANDRIA VIRGINIA

THIS DOCUMENT APPEARS TO COMPLY
WITH ALL APPICABLE CODES AND

REGULATIONS

BY__________________________________________________ADRIAN MIRT

FOR BUILDING OFFICIAL

Michael McPhail

08/18/2025
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WD-2
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WD-2

Q-1

11"

3'
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"
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P-3

3'-0"

6'
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"

WD-3

A402

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

ENLARGED KITCHEN & PANTRY PLAN
1/2" = 1'-0"

1
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DATE
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8701 GEORGIA AVE,  SUITE 408

SILVER SPRING, MD, 20910
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ALEXANDRIA, VA 22301
420 E WINDSOR AVE

OW
NE

R
AR

CH
IT

EC
T

MR. ERIC FRANTZ &
MRS. BAYA FRANTZ

2 DD SET 17/OCT/2024

3 PERMIT SET 29/JAN/2025

INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

2 INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

3

INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

4

1. REFRIGERATOR- 36"W
2. SINGLE SINK- 30"W, FARMHOUSE,

STAINLESS STEEL W/ GOOSENECK FAUCET,
2.2 GPM

3. DISHWASHER- 24"W
4. POT FILLER-
5. OVEN- GAS, 30" W, FREESTANDING
6. EXHAUST HOOD- 30"W
7. MICROWAVE- 30", 1.9 CU. FT.
8. GARBAGE DISPOSAL- 1/2 HP,

INSINKERATOR, BADGER 5 OR EQ.
9. TOILET- VITREOUS CHINA, ELONGATED

BOWL, DUAL FLUSH, 1.28 GPF
10. VANITY SINK & COUNTERTOP-

UNDERMOUNT VITREOUS CHINA BOWL;
FAUCET- SINGLE HOLE, SINGLE HANDLE,
LOW SPOUT, 1.5 GPM

11. TILE READY BASE- 36X60
FAUCET- SHOWER VALVE TRIM, LEVEL
HANDLE, 2.0 GPM

12. TUB- 30"X60", INTEGRAL APRON, WHITE
FAUCET- BATH AND SHOWER VALVE TRIM,
2.0 GPM

13. UTILITY SINK-
14. MEDICINE CABINET-SURFACE MOUNTED
14A. FLAT MIRROR-
15. WASHER-
16. DRYER-
17. TOWEL BAR-
18. TOILET PAPER HOLDER-
19. HAND TOWEL RING
20. ROBE HOOK
21. SHOWER ROD

22. TOWEL WARMER - 24" X 30", HARDWIRED
PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION,
TYP.

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE 0 SHEET NOTES
1. TILE/WOOD FLOORING TO EXTEND UNDER BASE CABINETS, APPLIANCES, & FIXTURES, TYP.
2. WOOD FILLER- CUT TO FIT, WOOD & FINISH TO MATCH CABINETS, TYP.
3. SHOWER SEAT- SEE DETAIL 2/A601
4. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS

0

X-1MATERIAL SCHEDULE
B-1 WOOD BASE- 1X6, PTD-P2

P-1 PAINT- CEILING; FLAT FINISH;  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS XXXX, SW0000
P-2 PAINT- TRIM; SEMI-GLOSS FINISH;  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS EXTRA WHITE, SW7006
P-3 PAINT- WALLS; FLAT FINISH; SHERWIN-WILLIAMS XXXX, SW0000

Q-1 QUARTZ COUNTERTOP - COUNTERTOP, 3CM THK, EASED EDGE, TBD

T-1 PORCELAIN FLOOR TILE- TBD
T-2 WALL TILE- TBD
T-3 WALL TILE- TBD

WD-1 WOOD FLOORING-
WD-2 WOOD BASE CABINET- TBD
WD-3 WOOD UPPER CABINET- TBD
WD-4 TEAK- SHOWER SEAT

EXISTING PARTITION

NEW PARTITION

DOOR

COUNTERTOP

P1
B1

WALL FINISH

BASE FINISH

INTERIOR ELEVATION LEGEND

CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED
CODE ADMINISTRATION
ALEXANDRIA VIRGINIA

THIS DOCUMENT APPEARS TO COMPLY
WITH ALL APPICABLE CODES AND

REGULATIONS

BY__________________________________________________ADRIAN MIRT

FOR BUILDING OFFICIAL

Michael McPhail

08/18/2025
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Q-1

WD-2

10 3/4" 3'-10"

OPEN WOOD SHELVING- 1-1/2"
THICK, TYP.

2'-0"4'-9" 3'-10"

CUSTOM BENCH AND SHOE
CABINET, TBD 1'

-6
"

5'
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"

CUSTOM CUBBIES AND COAT
RACK, TBD

3'
-5

 1
/2

"
1'
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"

3'
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"

OPEN WOOD SHELVING- 1-1/2"
THICK, TYP.

P-3

WD-2

Q-1 P-3
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A403

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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ALEXANDRIA, VA 22301
420 E WINDSOR AVE

OW
NE

R
AR

CH
IT

EC
T

MR. ERIC FRANTZ &
MRS. BAYA FRANTZ

2 DD SET 17/OCT/2024

3 PERMIT SET 29/JAN/2025

INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

2 INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

3INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

1

INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

5

NOT USED
1/2" = 1'-0"

4

1. REFRIGERATOR- 36"W
2. SINGLE SINK- 30"W, FARMHOUSE,

STAINLESS STEEL W/ GOOSENECK FAUCET,
2.2 GPM

3. DISHWASHER- 24"W
4. POT FILLER-
5. OVEN- GAS, 30" W, FREESTANDING
6. EXHAUST HOOD- 30"W
7. MICROWAVE- 30", 1.9 CU. FT.
8. GARBAGE DISPOSAL- 1/2 HP,

INSINKERATOR, BADGER 5 OR EQ.
9. TOILET- VITREOUS CHINA, ELONGATED

BOWL, DUAL FLUSH, 1.28 GPF
10. VANITY SINK & COUNTERTOP-

UNDERMOUNT VITREOUS CHINA BOWL;
FAUCET- SINGLE HOLE, SINGLE HANDLE,
LOW SPOUT, 1.5 GPM

11. TILE READY BASE- 36X60
FAUCET- SHOWER VALVE TRIM, LEVEL
HANDLE, 2.0 GPM

12. TUB- 30"X60", INTEGRAL APRON, WHITE
FAUCET- BATH AND SHOWER VALVE TRIM,
2.0 GPM

13. UTILITY SINK-
14. MEDICINE CABINET-SURFACE MOUNTED
14A. FLAT MIRROR-
15. WASHER-
16. DRYER-
17. TOWEL BAR-
18. TOILET PAPER HOLDER-
19. HAND TOWEL RING
20. ROBE HOOK
21. SHOWER ROD

22. TOWEL WARMER - 24" X 30", HARDWIRED
PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION,
TYP.

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE 0 SHEET NOTES
1. TILE/WOOD FLOORING TO EXTEND UNDER BASE CABINETS, APPLIANCES, & FIXTURES, TYP.
2. WOOD FILLER- CUT TO FIT, WOOD & FINISH TO MATCH CABINETS, TYP.
3. SHOWER SEAT- SEE DETAIL 2/A601
4. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS

0

X-1MATERIAL SCHEDULE
B-1 WOOD BASE- 1X6, PTD-P2

P-1 PAINT- CEILING; FLAT FINISH;  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS XXXX, SW0000
P-2 PAINT- TRIM; SEMI-GLOSS FINISH;  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS EXTRA WHITE, SW7006
P-3 PAINT- WALLS; FLAT FINISH; SHERWIN-WILLIAMS XXXX, SW0000

Q-1 QUARTZ COUNTERTOP - COUNTERTOP, 3CM THK, EASED EDGE, TBD

T-1 PORCELAIN FLOOR TILE- TBD
T-2 WALL TILE- TBD
T-3 WALL TILE- TBD

WD-1 WOOD FLOORING-
WD-2 WOOD BASE CABINET- TBD
WD-3 WOOD UPPER CABINET- TBD
WD-4 TEAK- SHOWER SEAT

EXISTING PARTITION

NEW PARTITION

DOOR

COUNTERTOP

P1
B1

WALL FINISH

BASE FINISH

INTERIOR ELEVATION LEGEND

CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED
CODE ADMINISTRATION
ALEXANDRIA VIRGINIA

THIS DOCUMENT APPEARS TO COMPLY
WITH ALL APPICABLE CODES AND

REGULATIONS

BY__________________________________________________ADRIAN MIRT

FOR BUILDING OFFICIAL
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SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTION
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TYP.

1'-6"

3'
-0

"
1'

-0
"

1'
-0

"
1'

-0
"

1'
-0

"

OPEN WOOD SHELVING- 1-1/2"
THICK, TYP.
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A404

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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ALEXANDRIA, VA 22301
420 E WINDSOR AVE

OW
NE

R
AR

CH
IT

EC
T

MR. ERIC FRANTZ &
MRS. BAYA FRANTZ

2 DD SET 17/OCT/2024

3 PERMIT SET 29/JAN/2025

INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

2 INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

3ENLARGED BATHROOM PLAN
1/2" = 1'-0"

1

INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

4 INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

5

1. REFRIGERATOR- 36"W
2. SINGLE SINK- 30"W, FARMHOUSE,

STAINLESS STEEL W/ GOOSENECK FAUCET,
2.2 GPM

3. DISHWASHER- 24"W
4. POT FILLER-
5. OVEN- GAS, 30" W, FREESTANDING
6. EXHAUST HOOD- 30"W
7. MICROWAVE- 30", 1.9 CU. FT.
8. GARBAGE DISPOSAL- 1/2 HP,

INSINKERATOR, BADGER 5 OR EQ.
9. TOILET- VITREOUS CHINA, ELONGATED

BOWL, DUAL FLUSH, 1.28 GPF
10. VANITY SINK & COUNTERTOP-

UNDERMOUNT VITREOUS CHINA BOWL;
FAUCET- SINGLE HOLE, SINGLE HANDLE,
LOW SPOUT, 1.5 GPM

11. TILE READY BASE- 36X60
FAUCET- SHOWER VALVE TRIM, LEVEL
HANDLE, 2.0 GPM

12. TUB- 30"X60", INTEGRAL APRON, WHITE
FAUCET- BATH AND SHOWER VALVE TRIM,
2.0 GPM

13. UTILITY SINK-
14. MEDICINE CABINET-SURFACE MOUNTED
14A. FLAT MIRROR-
15. WASHER-
16. DRYER-
17. TOWEL BAR-
18. TOILET PAPER HOLDER-
19. HAND TOWEL RING
20. ROBE HOOK
21. SHOWER ROD

22. TOWEL WARMER - 24" X 30", HARDWIRED
PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION,
TYP.

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE 0 SHEET NOTES
1. TILE/WOOD FLOORING TO EXTEND UNDER BASE CABINETS, APPLIANCES, & FIXTURES, TYP.
2. WOOD FILLER- CUT TO FIT, WOOD & FINISH TO MATCH CABINETS, TYP.
3. SHOWER SEAT- SEE DETAIL 2/A601
4. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS

0

X-1MATERIAL SCHEDULE
B-1 WOOD BASE- 1X6, PTD-P2

P-1 PAINT- CEILING; FLAT FINISH;  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS XXXX, SW0000
P-2 PAINT- TRIM; SEMI-GLOSS FINISH;  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS EXTRA WHITE, SW7006
P-3 PAINT- WALLS; FLAT FINISH; SHERWIN-WILLIAMS XXXX, SW0000

Q-1 QUARTZ COUNTERTOP - COUNTERTOP, 3CM THK, EASED EDGE, TBD

T-1 PORCELAIN FLOOR TILE- TBD
T-2 WALL TILE- TBD
T-3 WALL TILE- TBD

WD-1 WOOD FLOORING-
WD-2 WOOD BASE CABINET- TBD
WD-3 WOOD UPPER CABINET- TBD
WD-4 TEAK- SHOWER SEAT

EXISTING PARTITION

NEW PARTITION

DOOR

COUNTERTOP

P1
B1

WALL FINISH

BASE FINISH

INTERIOR ELEVATION LEGEND

CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED
CODE ADMINISTRATION
ALEXANDRIA VIRGINIA

THIS DOCUMENT APPEARS TO COMPLY
WITH ALL APPICABLE CODES AND

REGULATIONS

BY__________________________________________________ADRIAN MIRT
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ALEXANDRIA, VA 22301
420 E WINDSOR AVE

OW
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MR. ERIC FRANTZ &
MRS. BAYA FRANTZ

2 DD SET 17/OCT/2024

3 PERMIT SET 29/JAN/2025

INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

2 INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

3ENLARGED BATHROOM PLAN
1/2" = 1'-0"

1

INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

4 INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

5

1. REFRIGERATOR- 36"W
2. SINGLE SINK- 30"W, FARMHOUSE,

STAINLESS STEEL W/ GOOSENECK FAUCET,
2.2 GPM

3. DISHWASHER- 24"W
4. POT FILLER-
5. OVEN- GAS, 30" W, FREESTANDING
6. EXHAUST HOOD- 30"W
7. MICROWAVE- 30", 1.9 CU. FT.
8. GARBAGE DISPOSAL- 1/2 HP,

INSINKERATOR, BADGER 5 OR EQ.
9. TOILET- VITREOUS CHINA, ELONGATED

BOWL, DUAL FLUSH, 1.28 GPF
10. VANITY SINK & COUNTERTOP-

UNDERMOUNT VITREOUS CHINA BOWL;
FAUCET- SINGLE HOLE, SINGLE HANDLE,
LOW SPOUT, 1.5 GPM

11. TILE READY BASE- 36X60
FAUCET- SHOWER VALVE TRIM, LEVEL
HANDLE, 2.0 GPM

12. TUB- 30"X60", INTEGRAL APRON, WHITE
FAUCET- BATH AND SHOWER VALVE TRIM,
2.0 GPM

13. UTILITY SINK-
14. MEDICINE CABINET-SURFACE MOUNTED
14A. FLAT MIRROR-
15. WASHER-
16. DRYER-
17. TOWEL BAR-
18. TOILET PAPER HOLDER-
19. HAND TOWEL RING
20. ROBE HOOK
21. SHOWER ROD

22. TOWEL WARMER - 24" X 30", HARDWIRED
PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION,
TYP.

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE 0 SHEET NOTES
1. TILE/WOOD FLOORING TO EXTEND UNDER BASE CABINETS, APPLIANCES, & FIXTURES, TYP.
2. WOOD FILLER- CUT TO FIT, WOOD & FINISH TO MATCH CABINETS, TYP.
3. SHOWER SEAT- SEE DETAIL 2/A601
4. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS

0

X-1MATERIAL SCHEDULE
B-1 WOOD BASE- 1X6, PTD-P2

P-1 PAINT- CEILING; FLAT FINISH;  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS XXXX, SW0000
P-2 PAINT- TRIM; SEMI-GLOSS FINISH;  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS EXTRA WHITE, SW7006
P-3 PAINT- WALLS; FLAT FINISH; SHERWIN-WILLIAMS XXXX, SW0000

Q-1 QUARTZ COUNTERTOP - COUNTERTOP, 3CM THK, EASED EDGE, TBD

T-1 PORCELAIN FLOOR TILE- TBD
T-2 WALL TILE- TBD
T-3 WALL TILE- TBD

WD-1 WOOD FLOORING-
WD-2 WOOD BASE CABINET- TBD
WD-3 WOOD UPPER CABINET- TBD
WD-4 TEAK- SHOWER SEAT

EXISTING PARTITION

NEW PARTITION

DOOR

COUNTERTOP

P1
B1

WALL FINISH

BASE FINISH

INTERIOR ELEVATION LEGEND
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9

RECESSED NICHE- 12X12, TILE
T-X, TYP.

P-3

GLASS SHOWER DOOR- 1/2" TEMPERED
GLASS, 3 DOUBLE ACTION HINGES, PULL

BAR BOTH SIDES.

2'-5"

6'
-8

"

GLASS SHOWER WALL- 1/2" TEMPERED
GLASS.

2'-3"

22

1'
-3

"

5'
-0

"

1'-0"

T-2

3

2X4 WD STUDS @ 16" O.C.; 1/2" FIBER
CEMENT BOARD; SCHULTER-KERDI
WATERPROOFING SYSTEM OR EQUAL, TYP.

WD-3

22

1'
-3

"

5'
-0

"

1'-0"

T-2

3

2X4 WD STUDS @ 16" O.C.; 1/2" FIBER
CEMENT BOARD; SCHULTER-KERDI

WATERPROOFING SYSTEM OR EQUAL, TYP.

WD-3

11

3'
-0

"

7'
-0

"

11

11

3'-3"

3'-4 1/2"

A406

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

1

1. REFRIGERATOR- 36"W
2. SINGLE SINK- 30"W, FARMHOUSE,

STAINLESS STEEL W/ GOOSENECK FAUCET,
2.2 GPM

3. DISHWASHER- 24"W
4. POT FILLER-
5. OVEN- GAS, 30" W, FREESTANDING
6. EXHAUST HOOD- 30"W
7. MICROWAVE- 30", 1.9 CU. FT.
8. GARBAGE DISPOSAL- 1/2 HP,

INSINKERATOR, BADGER 5 OR EQ.
9. TOILET- VITREOUS CHINA, ELONGATED

BOWL, DUAL FLUSH, 1.28 GPF
10. VANITY SINK & COUNTERTOP-

UNDERMOUNT VITREOUS CHINA BOWL;
FAUCET- SINGLE HOLE, SINGLE HANDLE,
LOW SPOUT, 1.5 GPM

11. TILE READY BASE- 36X60
FAUCET- SHOWER VALVE TRIM, LEVEL
HANDLE, 2.0 GPM

12. TUB- 30"X60", INTEGRAL APRON, WHITE
FAUCET- BATH AND SHOWER VALVE TRIM,
2.0 GPM

13. UTILITY SINK-
14. MEDICINE CABINET-SURFACE MOUNTED
14A. FLAT MIRROR-
15. WASHER-
16. DRYER-
17. TOWEL BAR-
18. TOILET PAPER HOLDER-
19. HAND TOWEL RING
20. ROBE HOOK
21. SHOWER ROD

22. TOWEL WARMER - 24" X 30", HARDWIRED
PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION,
TYP.

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE 0 SHEET NOTES
1. TILE/WOOD FLOORING TO EXTEND UNDER BASE CABINETS, APPLIANCES, & FIXTURES, TYP.
2. WOOD FILLER- CUT TO FIT, WOOD & FINISH TO MATCH CABINETS, TYP.
3. SHOWER SEAT- SEE DETAIL 2/A601
4. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS

0

X-1MATERIAL SCHEDULE
B-1 WOOD BASE- 1X6, PTD-P2

P-1 PAINT- CEILING; FLAT FINISH;  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS XXXX, SW0000
P-2 PAINT- TRIM; SEMI-GLOSS FINISH;  SHERWIN-WILLIAMS EXTRA WHITE, SW7006
P-3 PAINT- WALLS; FLAT FINISH; SHERWIN-WILLIAMS XXXX, SW0000

Q-1 QUARTZ COUNTERTOP - COUNTERTOP, 3CM THK, EASED EDGE, TBD

T-1 PORCELAIN FLOOR TILE- TBD
T-2 WALL TILE- TBD
T-3 WALL TILE- TBD

WD-1 WOOD FLOORING-
WD-2 WOOD BASE CABINET- TBD
WD-3 WOOD UPPER CABINET- TBD
WD-4 TEAK- SHOWER SEAT

EXISTING PARTITION

NEW PARTITION

DOOR

COUNTERTOP

P1
B1

WALL FINISH

BASE FINISH

INTERIOR ELEVATION LEGEND

INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

2 INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

3

INTERIOR ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

4
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MARBLE CAP- WHITE

1/2" FIBER CEMENT BOARD, TYP.

PRE-MANUFACTURED TILE READY BASE, TYP.
SUBFLOOR, TYP.

FINISHED TILE SURFACE, TYP.

FLASHING/WATERPROOFING, TYP.

1/2" GWB, TYP.

TRIM- CUT TO FIT, PTD- WHITE, TYP.

FINISHED TILE SURFACE, TYP.

2X4 STUD WALL @ 24" O.C.; WHEN SUBFLOOR IS CONCRETE SILL PLATE
TO BE PRESSURE TREATED, TYP.

6 
1/

4"

WATERPROOFING UNDERLAYMENT- SCHULTER KERDI SYSTEM OR EQUAL, TYP.
SUBFLOOR, TYP.

FINISHED TILE SURFACE, TYP.

FINISHED TILE SURFACE, TYP.

1/2" FIBER CEMENT BOARD W/ WATERPROOFING UNDERLAYMENT- SCHULTER KERDI SYSTEM
OR EQUAL, TYP.

2X4 STUD WALL @ 24" O.C.; WHEN SUBFLOOR IS CONCRETE SILL PLATE TO BE PRESSURE
TREATED, TYP.

EXTERIOR WALL W/ WATERPROOFING UNDERLAYMENT- SCHULTER KERDI SYSTEM OR EQUAL,
TYP.

FINISHED TILE SURFACE, TYP.

TEAK SEAT- 5/4 THICK, SEAL AS REQUIRED, TYP.

1'
-2

"

1'-2 1/2"

POSITIVE SLOPE

1/2"

2"
2"

1'
-1

0"
2"

2'
-4
"

6"

1/
2"

TOP RAIL- 2X2 PT, PAINTED, TYP.

WOOD POST- 4X4 PT, PAINTED, TYP.

BALUSTER- 2X1 PT, PAINTED, TYP.

2X4 WOOD STUDS, PRESSURE TREATED, TYP.

POST- 6X6 PT, SEE STRUCT. DWGS., TYP.

TRIM BOARD- 3/4" PVC, SMOOTH, PTD, TYP.

TRIM BOARD- 1/2" PVC, SMOOTH, PTD, TYP.3 
1/

2"

3 1/2"

1'
-9

"

1'-9"

CONCRETE CAP BELOW.

CONCRETE PORCH BELOW.

2'
-6

"

2'-6"

CONCRETE PORCH BELOW.

2'
-4

"

2'-4"

2X4 WOOD STUDS, PRESSURE TREATED, TYP.

POST- 6X6 PT, SEE STRUCT. DWGS., TYP.

1/2" FIBER CEMENT BOARD, TYP.

STONE VENEER, SEE ELEVATIONS, TYP.
2'

-1
"

2'-1"

CONCRETE RETAINING WALL- SEE STRUCT. DWGS., TYP.

STONE VENEER, SEE ELEVATIONS, TYP.

POUR THICKENED WALL TO ACCOMMODATE STONE VENEER, TYP.

8"
3"

2'-2"

2'
-2
"

3"8"

POUR THICKENED WALL TO ACCOMMODATE STONE VENEER, TYP.

STONE VENEER, SEE ELEVATIONS, TYP.

POST- 6X6 PT, SEE STRUCT. DWGS., TYP.

1/2" FIBER CEMENT BOARD, TYP.

2X4 WOOD STUDS, PRESSURE TREATED, TYP.

CONCRETE CAP.

TRIM BOARD- 1/2" PVC, SMOOTH, PTD, TYP.

TRIM BOARD- 3/4" PVC, SMOOTH, PTD, TYP.

TRIM BOARD- 1/2" PVC, SMOOTH, PTD, TYP.

TRIM BOARD- 1/2" PVC, SMOOTH, PTD, TYP.

2X6 WOOD STUDS, PRESSURE TREATED, TYP.

6 
1/

2"

4"

5'
-9

 1
/2

"
4"

2'
-8

"
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1

DETAIL
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2

DETAIL
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3 DETAIL
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

4 ELEVATION/SECTION
1 1/2" = 1'-0"
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2X4 WOOD STUDS, PRESSURE TREATED, TYP.

POST- 6X6 PT, SEE STRUCT. DWGS., TYP.

TRIM BOARD- 3/4" PVC, SMOOTH, PTD, TYP.

TRIM BOARD- 1/2" PVC, SMOOTH, PTD, TYP.

3 1/2" 3 1/2"

3 
1/

2"
3 

1/
2"
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WINDOW TYPE A - EGRESS WINDOW
1/2" = 1'-0"

1
DOUBLE HUNG

FRAME: 2'-11 1/2"

 F
RA

ME
: 

5'
-5

 3
/4

"

WINDOW TYPE B - EGRESS WINDOW
1/2" = 1'-0"

2
DOUBLE HUNG

WINDOW TYPE C
1/2" = 1'-0"

3
DOUBLE HUNG

WINDOW TYPE D
1/2" = 1'-0"

4
AWNING

WINDOW TYPE E
1/2" = 1'-0"

5
FIXED

2'
-6

" 
TO

 F
LO

OR

PAINTED CASING- 412L (R1E)

PAINTED CASING- 412L (R1E)

PAINTED SILL

1/2"

2'-8 1/4" CLEAR

2'
-6

 1
/4

" 
CL

EA
R

EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW REQUIREMENTS:
MIN. NET CLEAR OPENING: 5.7 SF
MIN. DIMENSIONS: HT.= 24" NET CLEAR

 WIDTH= 20" NET CLEAR
MAX. HT. FROM FLOOR: <45"

SIMULATED DIVIDED LITE

 F
RA

ME
: 

6'
-5

 3
/4

"
12

" 
TO

 F
LO

OR

1/2"

PAINTED CASING- 412L (R1E)

PAINTED CASING- 412L (R1E)

PAINTED SILL

EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW REQUIREMENTS:
MIN. NET CLEAR OPENING: 5.7 SF
MIN. DIMENSIONS: HT.= 24" NET CLEAR

 WIDTH= 20" NET CLEAR
MAX. HT. FROM FLOOR: <45"

FRAME: 3'-4 1/2"

3'-1 1/4" CLEAR

3'
-0

 1
/4

" 
CL

EA
R

SIMULATED DIVIDED LITE

 F
RA

ME
: 

3'
-8

 3
/4

"

1/2"

FRAME: 1'-11 1/2"

PAINTED CASING- 412L (R1E)

PAINTED CASING- 412L (R1E)

PAINTED SILL

SIMULATED DIVIDED LITE

 F
RA

ME
: 

2'
-3

 1
/8

"

1/2"

FRAME: 3'-4"

PAINTED CASING- 412L (R1E)

PAINTED CASING- 412L (R1E)

PAINTED SILL

SIMULATED DIVIDED LITE

3'
-3

" 
TO

 F
LO

OR

4'
-5

" 
TO

 F
LO

OR

 F
RA

ME
: 

1'
-7

 1
/8

"

1/2"

FRAME: 2'-4"

5'
-5

 1
/2

" 
TO

 F
LO

OR

FRAME: 3'-11 1/2"

 F
RA

ME
: 

4'
-1

1 
3/

4"
2'

-0
 1

/2
" 

TO
 F

LO
OR

1/2"

3'-8 1/4" CLEAR

2'
-3

 3
/8

" 
CL

EA
R

EMERGENY EGRESS WINDOW REQUIREMENTS:
MIN. NET CLEAR OPENING: 5.7 SF
MIN. DIMENSIONS: HT.= 24" NET CLEAR

 WIDTH= 20" NET CLEAR
MAX. HT. FROM FLOOR: <45"

WINDOW TYPE F - EGRESS WINDOW
1/2" = 1'-0"

6
DOUBLE HUNG

PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS WHEN IN
BATHROOM LOCATIONS.

A702

WINDOW SCHEDULE
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S-0

Notes

DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS
Roof

1. Blocking between ceiling joists, rafters or
trusses to top plate or other framing below

NUMBER AND TYPE OF FASTENER SPACING AND LOCATION

3-8d common (21/2" × 0.131"); or
3-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
3-3" × 0.131" nails; or
3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
2-8d common (21/2" × 0.131")
2-3" × 0.131" nails
2-3" 14 gage staples

Blocking between rafters or truss not at the wall
top plate, to rafter or truss

Flat blocking to truss and web filler

2-16 d common (31/2 " × 0.162")
3-3" × 0.131" nails
3-3" 14 gage staples
16d common (31/2" × 0.162") @ 6" o.c.
3" × 0.131" nails @ 6" o.c.
3" × 14 gage staples @ 6" o.c
3-8d common (21/2" × 0.131"); or
3-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
3-3" × 0.131" nails; or

2. Ceiling joists to top plate

3. Ceiling joist not attached to parallel rafter,
laps over partitions (no thrust)
(see Section 2308.7.3.1, Table 2308.7.3.1)

4. Ceiling joist attached to parallel rafter (heel
joint) (see Section 2308.7.3.1, Table 2308.7.3.1) Per Table 2308.7.3.1

3-10d common (3" × 0.148"); or
4-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
4-3" × 0.131" nails; or

5. Collar tie to rafter 4-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown

6. Rafter or roof truss to top plate
(See Section 2308.7.5, Table 2308.7.5)

3-10 common (3" × 0.148"); or
3-16d box (31/2" × 0.135"); or
4-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
4-3" × 0.131 nails; or
4-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
2-16d common (31/2" × 0.162"); or
3-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
3-3" × 0.131" nails; or
3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown; or

7. Roof rafters to ridge valley or hip rafters; or
roof rafter to 2-inch ridge beam

3-10d common (31/2" × 0.148"); or
3-16d box (31/2" × 0.135"); or
4-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
4-3" × 0.131" nails; or
4-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown Toenail

End nail

Toenailc

Face nail

Face nail

3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
3-16d common (31/2" × 0.162"); or
4-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
4-3" × 0.131" nails; or
4-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown Face nail

Each joist, toenail

Each end, toenail

Each end, toenail

End nail

Face nail

Wall
16d common (31/2" × 0.162");
10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
3" × 0.131" nails; or

8. Stud to stud (not at braced wall panels)

9. Stud to stud and abutting studs at
intersecting wall corners (at braced wall panels)

10. Built-up header (2" to 2" header)

11. Continuous header to stud

3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
16d common (31/2" × 0.162"); or
16d box (31/2" × 0.135"); or
3" × 0.131" nails; or
3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
16d common (31/2" × 0.162"); or
16d box (31/2" × 0.135")
4-8d common (21/2" × 0.131"); or
4-10d box (3" × 0.128")
16d common (31/2" × 0.162"); or
10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
3" × 0.131" nails; or

12. Top plate to top plate 3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
8-16d common (31/2" × 0.162"); or
12-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
12-3" × 0.131" nails; or

13. Top plate to top plate, at end joints

14. Bottom plate to joist, rim joist, band joist
or blocking (not at braced wall panels)

15. Bottom plate to joist, rim joist, band joist
or blocking at braced wall panels

12-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
16d common (31/2" × 0.162"); or
16d box (31/2" × 0.135"); or
3" × 0.131" nails; or
3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
2-16d common (31/2" × 0.162"); or
3-16d box (31/2" × 0.135"); or
4-3" × 0.131" nails; or
4-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
4-8d common (21/2" × 0.131"); or
4-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
4-3" × 0.131" nails; or
4-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown; or
2-16d common (31/2" × 0.162"); or
3-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
3-3" × 0.131" nails; or

16. Stud to top or bottom plate 3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
2-16d common (31/2" × 0.162"); or
3-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
3-3" × 0.131" nails; or

17. Top or bottom plate to stud 3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown End nail

End nail

Toenail

16" o.c. face nail

12" o.c. face nail

12" o.c. face nail

Each side of end joint, face nail
(minimum 24" lap splice length
each side of end joint)
16" o.c. face nail

16" o.c. face nail
16" o.c. face nail
12" o.c. face nail

12" o.c. face nail
16" o.c. each edge, face nail
12" o.c. each edge, face nail

Toenail
16" o.c. face nail

24" o.c. face nail

18. Top plates, laps at corners and
intersections

2-16d common (31/2" × 0.162"); or
3-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
3-3" × 0.131" nails; or
3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown

Wall
2-8d common (21/2" × 0.131"); or
2-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
2-3" × 0.131" nails; or

19. 1" brace to each stud and plate

20. 1" × 6" sheathing to each bearing
21. 1" × 8" and wider sheathing to each
bearing
Floor

2-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
2-8d common (21/2" × 0.131"); or
2-10d box (3" × 0.128")
3-8d common (21/2" × 0.131"); or
3-10d box (3" × 0.128")

3-8d common (21/2" × 0.131"); or floor
3-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
3-3" × 0.131" nails; or

22. Joist to sill, top plate, or girder

23. Rim joist, band joist, or blocking to top
plate, sill or other framing below

24. 1" × 6" subfloor or less to each joist
25. 2" subfloor to joist or girder
26. 2" planks (plank & beam — floor & roof)

3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
8d common (21/2" × 0.131"); or
10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
3" × 0.131" nails; or
3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
2-8d common (21/2" × 0.131"); or
2-10d box (3" × 0.128")
2-16d common (31/2" × 0.162")
2-16d common (31/2" × 0.162")

20d common (4" × 0.192")
10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
3" × 0.131" nails; or
3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
And:

27. Built-up girders and beams, 2" lumber
layers

2-20d common (4" × 0.192"); or
3-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
3-3" × 0.131" nails; or
3-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
3-16d common (31/2" × 0.162"); or
4-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
4-3" × 0.131" nails; or

28. Ledger strip supporting joists or rafters 4-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown
3-16d common (31/2" × 0.162"); or
4-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
4-3" × 0.131" nails; or

29. Joist to band joist or rim joist 4-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown End nail

Each joist or rafter, face nail

Ends and at each splice, face nail

6" o.c., toenail

Face nail
Face nail
Each bearing, face nail
32" o.c., face nail at top and bottom
staggered on opposite sides

24" o.c. face nail at top and bottom
staggered on opposite sides

Toenail

Face nail

Face nail

Face nail

Face nail

2-8d common (21/2" × 0.131"); or
2-10d box (3" × 0.128"); or
2-3" × 0.131" nails; or

30. Bridging or blocking to joist, rafter or truss 2-3" 14 gage staples, 7/16" crown Each end, toenail

Wood structural panels (WSP), subfloor, roof and interior wall sheathing to framing and particleboard wall sheathing to framing
Edges
(inches)

Intermediate supports
(inches)

6d common or deformed (2" × 0.113")
(subfloor and wall)
8d box or deformed (21/2" × 0.113") (roof)
23/8" × 0.113" nail (subfloor and wall)

13/4" 16 gage staple, 7/16" crown
(subfloor and wall)
23/8" × 0.113" nail (roof)

31. 3/8" — 1/2" 13/4" 16 gage staple, 7/16" crown (roof)
8d common (21/2" × 0.131"); or
6d deformed (2" × 0.113")

32. 19/32" — 3/4"

33. 7/8" — 11/4"
Other exterior wall sheathing

11/2" galvanized roofing nail
(7/16" head diameter); or

34. 1/2" fiberboard sheathing

35. 25/32" fiberboard sheathing

11/4" 16 gage staple with 7/16" or 1" crown
13/4" galvanized roofing nail
(7/16" diameter head); or
11/2" 16 gage staple with 7/16" or 1" crown

Wood structural panels, combination subfloor underlayment to framing

36. 3/4" and less

37. 7/8" — 1"

38. 11/8" — 11/4"
Panel siding to framing

6d corrosion-resistant siding
(17/8" × 0.106"); or

39. 1/2" or less 6d corrosion-resistant casing (2" × 0.099")
8d corrosion-resistant siding
(23/8" × 0.128" ); or

40. 5/8"
Interior paneling

41. 1/4"

42. 3/8"

8d corrosion-resistant casing
(21/2" × 0.113")

4d casing (11/2" × 0.080"); or
4d finish (11/2" × 0.072")

6d casing (2" × 0.099"); or
6d finish (Panel supports at 24 inches) 6 12

6

6

12

12

6 12

10d common (3" × 0.148"); or
8d deformed (21/2" × 0.131")

8d common (21/2" × 0.131"); or
6d deformed (2" × 0.113")
8d common (21/2" × 0.131"); or
8d deformed (21/2" × 0.131")

3

6

6

6

6

12

12

12

3 6

23/8" × 0.113" nail; or
2" 16 gage staple, 7/16" crown
10d common (3" × 0.148"); or
8d deformed (21/2" × 0.131")

6
6
6

4
4
3

6

4

6

12
12
12

8
8
6

12

8

12

For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm.
Nails spaced at 6 inches at intermediate supports where spans are 48 inches or more. For nailing of wood structural panel and particleboard diaphragms and shear walls, refer to
Section 2305. Nails for wall sheathing are permitted to be common, box or casing.
Spacing shall be 6 inches on center on the edges and 12 inches on center at intermediate supports for nonstructural applications. Panel supports at 16 inches (20 inches if strength
axis in the long direction of the panel, unless otherwise marked).
Where a rafter is fastened to an adjacent parallel ceiling joist in accordance with this schedule and the ceiling joist is fastened to the top plate in accordance with this schedule, the
number of toenails in the rafter shall be permitted to be reduced by one nail.

VCC 2021: TABLE 2304.10.1
FASTENING SCHEDULE

Foundation Notes
1. All footings shall bear on undisturbed, firm natural soil or compacted fill capable of supporting a design bearing pressure of 1,500 psf.  All

foundation excavations shall be evaluated by a geotechnical engineer or testing agency prior to pouring concrete.

2. Footing bearing elevations shown in the drawings are a maximum, and shall be lowered as required to obtain the design bearing pressure.

3. Prior to commencing any foundation work, coordinate work with existing utilities.  Foundations shall be lowered where required to avoid utilities.

4. Protect structures, utilities, sidewalks, pavements, and other facilities from damage caused by settlement, lateral movement, undermining,
washout and other hazards that could develop during excavation.

5. Install excavation support and protection systems to ensure minimum interference with roads, streets, walks and other adjacent occupied and
used facilities.

6. Locate excavation support and protection systems clear of permanent construction and to permit forming and finishing of concrete surfaces.

7. Monitor excavation support and protection systems daily during progress and for as long as excavation remains open. Promptly correct bulges,
breakage or other evidence of movement to ensure excavation support and protection systems remain stable.

8. Promptly repair damage to adjacent facilities caused by excavation.

9. At the contractor's option, insulating concrete forms may be used provided the indicated wall thickness and reinforcement is provided.

Concrete Notes
1. All concrete design and construction shall be per ACI 318, latest edition.

2. All concrete shall be stone concrete conforming to the following:

2.1. Minimum ultimate compressive strength at 28 days of 3,500 psi.

2.2. Water-cement ration 0.4 max.

2.3. Slump 6" max with superplasticizer

2.4. Air content 7% ± 1-1/2%

2.5. Cement content 658 lb/cy min.

3. Reinforcing steel shall conform to ASTM designation A615 Grade 60.  Welded wire mesh
shall be ASTM designation A185 with a minimum fy of 60 ksi.

4. Provide the following minimum cover for reinforcing steel;

4.1. Slab top reinforcement - 1-1/2"

4.2. Slab bottom reinforcement - 34"

4.3. Walls and footings, formed - 1-1/2"

4.4. Walls and footings, cast against earth - 3"

Steel Notes
1. Structural steel shall shall conform to the American Institute of Steel Construction's "Steel

Construction Manual" and "Specification for the Design, Fabrication and Erection of Structural
Steel for Buildings."

2. All structural steel shall be new, clean, straight and free of mill scale and rust.
3. Steel materials shall conform to:

3.1. Rolled W, S, C and H shapes:  ASTM A572 Grade 50

3.2. HSS Tubes ASTM A500 Grade B

3.3. Steel Pipes ASTM A53

3.4. Other Rolled Plates and Shapes ASTM A36

4. Anchor Bolts to be ASTM A325 unless otherwise noted.
5. All welding shall be in accordance with AWS D1.1 using E70XX Electrodes.
6. Structural steel exposed to view shall be shop coated with SSPC 15-68 Type 1 (Red Oxide)

paint.
7. Structural steel exposed to weather shall be hot-dipped galvanized.  Touch-up galvanizing as

required after installation.
8. Provide temporary shoring and bracing of structural steel during erection until all connections are

completed.

Post-Installed Anchor Notes
1. For applications in concrete, use non-destructive testing such as GPR or Xray to determine

the location of existing reinforcing steel.  Locate new anchors to avoid existing reinforcing.
2. Anchors are to be installed in accordance with the edge distance and spacing indicated on

drawings as well as with manufacturer's requirements.  In the event of a conflict, the greater
minimum distance will govern.

3. Anchors are to be installed in conformance with manufacturer's requirements.
4. Hammer drill all holes.  Clean and dry prior to installation.
5. Minimum age of concrete for installation of adhesive anchors is 21 days.
6. Provide special inspection for all post-installed anchors.

 Engineered Wood Notes
1. All engineered wood products, fasteners, and connectors shall be approved for use by the

International Code Council Evaluation Service (ICC ES).
2. Joist hangers, framing anchors and post anchors shall be galvanized steel as manufactured

by Teco, USP, Simpson or approved equal.  Special nails as supplied by manufacturer shall
be used for required nailing.

3. Provide seal of neoprene or other approved material where wood bears on masonry.
4. Exterior members shall be pressure-treated (pt) per AWPA requirements and

recommendations. Lumber shall not be permitted to be incised unless approved by the
Engineer.

5. Laminated Veneer Lumber products are indicated on the plans as "LVL" and shall conform to
the following:

5.1. ASTM A2559

5.2. Fb =  2,800 psi

5.3. E = 2,000,000 psi

5.4. Tension parallel to grain = 1,850 psi

5.5. Compression parallel to grain = 2,300 psi

5.6. Compression perpendicular to grain = 750 psi

5.7. Horizontal shear parallel to grain = 285 psi

5.8. Thickness: 1-3/4

6. TJI indicates prefabricated "I" joists, as manufactured by Weyerhaeuser, the basis of design
manufacturer.

6.1. Substitution of materials different from the basis of design require prior approval.

6.2. Installation of TJI joists to be in accordance with manufacturer's recommendations.

Timber Framing Notes
1. All framing shall be in accordance with the latest editions, including errata of the "National

Design Specification for Wood Construction" (ANSI/AWC NDS) as published by the
American Wood Council (AWC).

2. All wood products, fasteners and connectors shall be approved for use by the International
Code Council Evaluation Service (ICC ES).

3. All lumber materials used in the building shall be good, sound, dry material free from large
and loose knots, shakes and other imperfections whereby the strength may be impaired,
and of the size indicated on the drawings.

4. All workmanship, including nailing, blocking, bridging, etc., shall conform to the
requirements of the IBC or IRC.

5. All beams, joists and rafters to be set with natural crown up.
6. Place face grain in direction of span (traverse to joist span).
7. Joist hangers, framing anchors and post anchors shall be galvanized steel as

manufactured by Teco, USP, Simpson or approved equal.  Special nails as supplied by
manufacturer shall be used for required nailing.

8. Provide seal of neoprene or other approved material where wood bears on masonry.
9. Provide min. blocking between joists of 8'-0" o.c. (staggered) and at all end and

intermediate supports.
10. Exterior lumber and sill plates shall be pressure-treated (pt) per AWPA requirements and

recommendations. Lumber shall not be permitted to be incised unless approved by the
Engineer.

11. Unless indicated on the plans, lumber shall be Douglas Fir-Larch or Southern Yellow Pine
No. 2 or better (1.6E)

12. Unless otherwise indicated on the plans, dimensional lumber shall be fastened per the
fastener table.

Sheathing Notes
1. Lay sheathing with end joints staggered. Layout panels to eliminate any panel width less

than 1'-0".
2. Wood sheathing:

2.1. All sheathing indicated shall be APA span rated, CD grade unless otherwise
indicated, with exterior glue, Exposure 1, manufactured in accordance with APA
PS 183, latest edition.

2.2. Where new, roof sheathing shall be 5/8" minimum, 48/24 rated, tongue and
groove.  Otherwise, roof sheathing shall match existing sheathing thickness,
7/16" minimum minimum.

2.3. Floor sheathing shall be 3/4" minimum, 48/24 rated, tongue and groove.

2.4. Wall sheathing shall be 7/16" minimum.

2.4.1. For insulating sheathing panels, provide fasteners in accordance with
manufacturers recommendations.

2.5. Provide spacing for expansion between panels in accordance with APA
recommendations.

Multiple pieces can be nailed or bolted together to
form a header or beam of the required size, up to a
maximum width of 7"

When fasteners are required on both
sides, stagger fasteners on the second
side so they fall halfway between
fasteners on the first side.

(1) 10d nails are 0.128" diameter; 12d-16d nails are 0.148" - 0.162" diameter; screws are SDS, SDW, WS, or Truss-LOK-EWP™.
(2) An additional row of nails is required with depths of 14" or greater.
(3) When connecting 4-ply members, nail each ply to the other and offset nail rows by 2" from the rows in the ply below.

Piece
Width

# of
Plies

Fastener
Type Min. Length # Rows O.C. Spacing Location

10d nails 3"

31
2"

13
4"

2

3

4

2

12d-16d nails
Screws

10d nails
12d-16d nails

Screws

10d nails
12d-16d nails

Screws

Screws

1
2" bolts

(1)

(3)

(3)

3 14"
33

8" or 31
2"

3"
3 14"

33
8" or 31

2"
5"
3"

3 14"
5" or 6"

6 3 4"
5" or 6"

6 3 4"
8"

3
2
2
3
2

2

3
2

2

2

2

12"

24"

12"

24"

12"

24"

24"

24"

One side

Both sides
One side

Both sides

One side
(per ply)

Both sides
One side

Both sides
One side

-

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

Fastener Installation Requirements

Built-Up Member Fastening
N.T.S.

11
2"

FASTENING of FLOOR PANELS

(1) Stagger nails when using 4" on-center spacing and maintain 13
8" joist and panel edge distance. One row of fasteners is permitted (two at abutting

panel edges) for diaphragms. Fastener spacing for TJI® joists in diaphragm applications cannot be less than shown in table. When fastener spacing for
blocking is less than spacing shown above, rectangular blocking must be used in lieu of TJI® joists.
(2) For non-diaphragm applications, multiple rows of fasteners are permitted if the rows are offset at least ½" and staggered.
(3) With 10d (0.148" x 1½") nails, spacing can be reduced to 3" on-center for light gauge steel straps.
(4) Can be reduced to 4" on-center if nail penetration into the narrow edge is no more than 13

8" (to avoid splitting).
(5) Can be reduced to 5" on-center if nail penetration into the narrow edge is no more than 13

8" (to avoid splitting).
■ Recommended nailing is 12" on-center in field and 6" on-center along panel edge. Fastening requirements on engineered drawings supersede
recommendations listed above.
■ For recommended nailing and adhesives, see INSTALLATION RECOMMENDATIONS on page 2 of the Weyerhaeuser Installation Guide for Floor
and Roof Framing, TJ-9001.
■ Nailing rows must be offset at least 12" and staggered.
■ 14 ga. staples may be substituted for 8d (0.113" x 21

2") nails if minimum penetration of 1" into the TJI® joist or rim board is achieved.
■ Maximum nail spacing for TJI® joists is 18" on-center.

4"

110, 210,
and 230

16d (0.162"x 31
2")

8d (0.113" x 21
2"), 8d (0.131" x 21

2")

6"

Nail Size
11

2"
TimberStrand® LSL

or wider
11

8" TJ®

Rim Board

Rim Board

6"

16"(5)

3"

6"

TJI®(1)(2)

6"(4)

11
4"

TimberStrand® LSL
4"

Parallam®
PSL

Microllam®
LVL

Guidelines for Closest On-Center Spacing per Row

360 and
 560

3" 3" 3"

8" 6"6"(4)

4"(3) 6"4"(3) 4" 4" 4" 4"10d (0.148"x 3"), 12d (0.148"x 31
4")

TJI Fastening Schedule
N.T.S.

FILLER and BACKER BLOCK SIZES

(1) If necessary, increase filler and backer block height for face mount hangers and maintain 18" gap at top of joist; see detail W. Filler and
backer block dimensions should accomodate required nailing without splitting (12" minimum for backer blocks and 24" minimum for filler blocks).

2x10
6'-0"
long

110TJI® Joists

Cantilever
Filler

(Detail E4)

Filler Block (1)

(Detail H2)

Backer Block (1)

(Detail F1
or H2)

2x6
4'-0"
long

5
8" or 3 4"

Depth

2x6 2x8

91
2" or

117
8"

14"

210 230 or 360 560

117
8"

Two
2x6

2x6

2x6 + 12"
sheathing
4'-0" long

91
2" or

117
8"

2x6 + 12"
sheathing

2x6 + 3 8"
sheathing
4'-0" long

2x10 + 3 8"
sheathing
6'-0" long

3
4" or 7 8"

2x8 + 3 8"
sheathing

2x6 + 3 8"
sheathing

91
2" or

117
8"

14" or
16"

2x10 + 12"
sheathing
6'-0" long

7
8" or 1" Net

2x8 + 12"
sheathing

14" or
16"

2x12 + 12"
sheathing

Not
applicable

18" or
20"

2x122x8

18" or
20"
Two
2x12

Not applicable

Two
2x8

14" or
16"

Concrete Masonry Unit Notes
1. Masonry construction shall conform to the requirements of the "Specifications for

Masonry Structures", ACI 530.

2. Hollow load-bearing masonry units shall conform to ASTM C-90, Grade N-1.  The
minimum prism compressive strength (f'm) shall be 1,550 psi at an age of 28 days, as
determined by the Unit Strength method of ACI 530.

3. Fill all bond beams, cells below grade and reinforced cells solidly with grout.  Grout shall
conform to ASTM C-476 and shall obtain a minimum 28 day compressive strength of
2,500 psi.

4. Reinforcing steel shall be ASTM A-615, Grade 60.  Shop fabricate reinforcing bars which
are shown to be hooked or bent.  Provide a minimum lap of 48x bar diameters at all
splices, unless indicated otherwise.

5. Mortar shall comply with ASTM C-270, Type S.  All mortar shall meet the "Proportion
Specification" of ASTM C-270 and be made with cement / lime.

6. Unless otherwise indicated, all walls shall be laid in running bond.  Bond corners and
intersections.

7. Provide vertical reinforcing bars of the given size and spacing indicated.  Provide
additional bars at all wall corners, intersections and opening edges.

8. Provide rebar dowels from foundations to match vertical reinforcing size and spacing.
Dowels shall have standard 90 degree hooks and lap with the first lift reinforcing.

9. Provide horizontal bond beams with continuous reinforcing as indicated.  Discontinue all
horizontal reinforcing at control joints.

10. Provide standard 9 gauge horizontal truss type  joint reinforcing at 16" on center in all
walls.  Unless otherwise noted, stop all horizontal joint reinforcing at control joints.

11. Provide control joints as indicated, or such that the spacing between the joints does not
exceed 35'-0" and does not exceed 3x the height of the wall.

12. Brace and shore the wall as required during construction.

Minimum distance from edge of hole to inside face of nearest intermediate or cantilever support

DO NOT cut, notch or drill
holes in headers or beams

except as indicated in
illustrations and tables.

For simple span (5' minimum), uniformly loaded joists used in residential applications, one maximum size round hole may be located
at the center of the joist span provided that no other holes occur in the joist.

Leave 18" of web (minimum) at top and bottom of hole. DO NOT cut joist flanges.
Tables are based on uniform load tables in current design literature.

Rectangular holes based on measurement of longest side.

Table B - Intermediate or Cantilever Support

DO NOT
cut or notch flange.

DO NOT
cut holes in cantilever

reinforcement.

11
2" hole may be cut

anywhere in web out-
side of hatched zone

Min. distance from Table A

No field cut
holes in
hatched
zones

Minimum distance from edge of hole to inside face of nearest end support

minimum
(applies to all holes
except knockouts)

Table A - End Support

6"

6" 1L 12 x D 1D DL 2 x L
minimum

2 2 6"

6"

2

ALLOWABLE HOLES - TJI Joists

1.3E TimberStrand® LSL allowed hole zone dd

Microllam® LVL and
Parallam® PSL

allowed hole zone
middle 13 span

1.3E TimberStrand®
LSL hole zone

Microllam® LVL
and Parallam® PSL
hole zone 2 x diameter of the

largest hole (minimum)

d

1
3 depth

1"

2"
13

4"

Maximum Round
Hole Size

Header or Beam
 Depth

43
8"

71
4"- 20"
51

2"

See illustration for Allowed Hole Zone

Other Trus Joist® Headers and Beams

General Notes

No holes in headers or beams in plank orientation.

Allowed hole zone suitable for headers and beams with uniform loads only.
Round holes only
No holes in cantilevers.

Min. distance from Table B

Do not cut
holes larger
than 11

2" in
cantilever

6"Closely grouped round
holes are permitted if
the group perimeter

meets requirements for
round or square holes.

13"

SQUARE OR RECTANGULAR HOLE SIZE
13"

ROUND HOLE SIZE

3'-0"
3'-0"

1'-0"
1'-0"
2'-0"117

8" 1'-0"230
360
560

2'-0"
1'-6"

210
110

1'-0"
1'-0"

2'-6" 5'-0"
4'-0"
4'-6"

7'-0"
8'-0"

2'-0"
1'-6"

4'-6"
4'-0"

10'-0"
11'-0"
12'-0"

9'-0"
8'-6"

3"
TJI®

2" 4" 61
2" 87

8" 11"

2'-0"
1'-6"

3'-6"
2'-6"

4'-6"

1'-0"
2'-0"
3'-0"

1'-0"
1'-0"

12'-0"
11'-0"
10'-6"
10'-0"

8'-6"3'-6"
5'-0"
6'-0"

9'-6"
10'-6"

3'-0"
2'-6"

8'-0"
7'-0" 9'-6"

3"2" 4" 61
2" 11"87

8"

13"

SQUARE OR RECTANGULAR HOLE SIZE
13"

ROUND HOLE SIZE

1'-6"
1'-6"
1'-0"

2'-0"
2'-6"560

117
8"

110

230
360

210

8'-0"3'-0" 4'-0"

1'-6"

2'-0"
3'-0"

2'-0"
2'-0"

3'-6"
2'-6"
2'-0"

5'-6"

6'-6"
7'-0"

6'-0"

3"
JOIST
DEPTH TJI®

2" 4" 87
8" 11"

1'-6"

2'-0"

3'-6"
2'-6"

1'-6"

2'-6"

1'-0"

1'-0"
1'-6"

1'-0"

5'-6"4'-6" 8'-0"

2'-0"

3'-6"
2'-6"
2'-6"

2'-6"

4'-6"
3'-6"
3'-0"

7'-6"
7'-0"
6'-6"
6'-0"

3"2" 4" 11"87
8"61

2"

3'-0"
3'-0"
4'-6"

2'-6"

5'-6"

61
2"

5'-0"
5'-6"
6'-6"

4'-6"

7'-0"

3'-6"
3'-6"
5'-0"

3'-0"

6'-0"

5'-6"
5'-6"
6'-6"

5'-0"

7'-6"

5"5" 7"7"

5"

2'-6"
3'-0"

5'-6"
5'-6"
3'-6"

7"

4'-6"

5'-6"
7'-6"
8'-6"

5'-0"

7"5"

5'-0"
7'-0"
8'-0"

4'-6"
4'-0"

8'-0"

11'-0"
9'-6"
9'-0"

7'-0"

JOIST
DEPTH

1'-6"
1'-6"
1'-0"
1'-0"
1'-0"

No field cut
holes in
hatched
zones

Other Trus Joist® Beams

Engineered Wood Cutting and
Notching Limitations
N.T.S.

05/NOV/2024
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Foundation and
Basement Plans

Up

(2
) 1

1 
7 8"

 T
JI

 2
10

(2) 11 78" LVL

11 78" TJI 210 @ 16" o.c.

11 78" TJI 210 @ 16" o.c.

11 78" TJI 210 @ 16" o.c.

W
10

x4
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Fl
us

h 
be

am
W

10
x2

2 
flu

sh
 b

ea
m

W
10

x2
2 

flu
sh

 b
ea

m

Existing 8" CMU wall to remain, raise
walls in kind as required per arch

Infill existing opening
in kind, as required
(typ.)

New 8" CMU wall

New 60"x60"x12"
footing, See detail

New 48"x48"x12"
footing, See detail

New 24"x10" footing,
See detail

New 8" CMU
areaway wall,

See detail

New 8" poured in place
concrete wall (typ.),
See detail

New 8" CMU wall (typ.),
See detail

New 8" CMU wall (typ.),
See detail

New 20"x12" footing,
See detail

New 4" concrete slab
on grade, See detail

New 4" concrete slab
on grade, See detail

New 4" concrete slab
on grade, See detail

New prefabricated
egress well

New 8" CMU wall (typ.),
See detail

New concrete stair

New concrete stair,
See detail

New concrete stair

New 20"x12" footing,
See detail

New 8" poured in place
concrete wall (typ.),
See detail

New concrete stair,

New 4" Ø steel
column, See detail

New 4" Ø steel
column, See detail

Existing chimney to remain

Foundation Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"

1
S-1

Basement Plan Showing
First Floor Framing
1/4" = 1'-0"

2
S-1

N N

New 2x4 stud
partition (typ.)

New 4" furring

1 
1 8"

 b
an

d
(1

) 1
1 

7 8"
 fl
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h

LV
L

1 
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 b
an

d
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 fl
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11 78" TJI 210 @ 16" o.c.

11 78" TJI 210 @ 16" o.c.

1
S-4

1
S-4

2
S-4

2
S-4

3
S-4

3
S-4

3
S-4

3
S-4

3
S-5

6
S-4

6
S-4

3
S-4

3
S-4

7
S-4

7
S-4

7
S-4

7
S-4

7
S-4

2
S-5

2
S-5
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1
S-5

Infill existing opening
in kind, as required
(typ.)

New footing to match
bearing elevation of
existing footings to
remain

New footing to match
bearing elevation of
existing footings to
remain

New footing to match
bearing elevation of
existing footings to
remain

New footing to match
bearing elevation of
existing footings to

remain

GEOTECHNICAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED
Field copy of ;Geotechnical Engineer subgrade inspection report required at

footing/foundation inspection.
Final copy of Geotechnical Engineer subgrade inspection report required at
Final Building Inspection.
Geotechnical Engineer backfill material suitability declaration required at
Final Building Inspection.
Inspection and Certification reports shall bear the seal and original signature
of the Geotechnical Engineer.
Footing / Foundation and Final Inspection will not be Approved until reports
are received.

Other:________________________________________________________
soil bearing capacity
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First and Second
Floor Plans
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(2) 9 14" LVL upset beam
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(3) 11 78" flush LVL

11 78" TJI 210 @ 16" o.c.
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(3) 14" LVL

New 6x6 PT post (typ.),
See detail

New 6x6 PT post (typ.),
See detail

(2) 2x8 PT

New 2x6 stud wall
@ 16" o.c.

(2) 2x12(2) 2x8

(2) 2x8 (2) 2x8 (2) 2x8
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(2
) 2

x1
2 

or
 (2

) 7
 1 4"

 L
VL

2x
8 

ra
fte

rs
 @

 2
4"

 o
.c

.
2x

6 
ci

el
in

g 
jo

is
ts

@
 2

4"
 o

.c
.

2x
8 

ra
fte

rs
 @

 2
4"

 o
.c

.
2x

6 
ci

el
in

g 
jo

is
ts

@
 2

4"
 o

.c
.

2x
10

 ra
fte

rs
 @

 2
4"

 o
.c

.

2x
10

 ra
fte

rs
 @

 2
4"

 o
.c

.

2x
10

 ra
fte

rs
 @

 2
4"

 o
.c

.

2x
10

 ra
fte

rs
 @

 2
4"

 o
.c

.

First Floor Plan Showing
Second Floor Framing
1/4" = 1'-0"

1
S-2

Second Floor Plan
Showing Cieling Framing
1/4" = 1'-0"

2
S-2

N N

New 2x4 stud
partition (typ.)

New 2x4 stud wall (typ.) New 2x4 stud
partition (typ.)

New 2x6 stud wall
(typ.)(3) 11 78" flush LVL

2x
6 
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@
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.
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.
Prefabricated bracket
(typ.)

4
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5
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5
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4
S-4
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Roof Framing
Bracing Plan
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(1) 11 78 " LVL

Second Floor Plan
Showing Roof Framing
1/4" = 1'-0"

1
S-3

N

New 2x6 stud wall
(typ.)

First Floor Bracing Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"

2
S-3

Second Floor Bracing Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"

3
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WSP WSP

WSP WSP

PF PF

PFWSP WSP

WSP WSP WSP WSP

A

D

1 4

B

C

A

D

1 42 3

Bracing Plan Legend

WSP Continuous 12" plywood sheathing at exterior and 12" gypsum wall board at interior of
wall serving as shear wall. No detail.

PF Portal Frame.
Locations are indicated on framing plans.  See detail: 9

S-4
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Details

New post

Strong-Tie ABAz galvanized
stand-off post base

Concrete

Set anchors in Hilti HIT-HY 200
epoxy

Post Base Detail
N.T.S.

Section Through Exterior
Foundation Wall
N.T.S.

4" concrete slab

4" crushed stone base
6"x6" W1.4xW1.4 WWF

1
2" joint filler

#4 @ 12" o.c. each way

1
2"Ø anchor bolt @ 48" o.c.

2x6 p.t. sill
Existing grade

8" poured in place concrete
wall

#6 veritcal @ 32" o.c.

Section Through Slab on Grade
Foundation Wall
N.T.S.

Existing grade

#4 @ 12" o.c. each way

Concrete footing

8" poured in place concrete wall

4" concrete slab

4" crushed stone base

6"x6" W1.4xW1.4 WWF

#4 continuous

1
2"Ø anchor bolt @ 48" o.c.

2x6 p.t. sill

Column Footing Detail
N.T.S.

6"x6" W1.4 x W1.4 WWF

Typical 4" concrete slab

10 mil polyethylene vapor barrier

#4 @ 12" o.c. each way

Steel column

Strong-Tie LSTA 24
Strap

Portal Frame Detail
N.T.S.

Isometric of Portal Frame

Strong-Wall portal frame
wall panel

Strong-Tie STHD 10
Hold down

Wall Panel Detail

Section Through Header

Field nail 10 ga. strap to
post and header with
(10) 10 nails at top and
bottom of each strap

(10) SDS 14"x6" screws

Position header flush against
Strong-Wall sheathing

Header

Nut and plate washer
(typ.)

Pre-installed HDQ8
hold down

5
8"Ø threaded rod (typ.)

Coupler nut with witness
holes visible for
inspection (typ.) Bearing plate with SDS

1/4 x 2 1/2" screws

Concrete foundation wall

5
8"Ø anchor bolt 18" long

Header

10 ga. strap

Top plates of
Strong-Wall

20 10d nails

(5) SDS 14"x6" screws

HSS Column Connection
Detail
N.T.S.

6
S-4

12"x4"x5
8" base plate

Concrete foundation wall

1
2"Ø threaded anchor bolt,

4" embedment

Set anchors in Hilti HIT-HY 200
epoxy

1/4

New steel beam (typ.)

(2) New 34" A325
steel bolts

New 4" Ø steel column

New steel beam
(typ.)

Existing steel bolts
to remain

New 10" x 6" x 14"
gusset plate on
one side

(4) New 34" A325
steel bolts staggered

Typical Connection Detail
N.T.S.

1
S-4

2
S-4

3
S-4

4
S-4

7
S-4

8
S-4

Typical Beam-Post-Rafter
Connection Detail
N.T.S.

New 2x8 rafters spaced
24" o.c.

New 58" plywood or OSB  roof sheathing

New Strong-Tie H2.5A at
all truss to bearing wall
connections

New PT 6x6 post

(2) new 12"Ø through
bolts staggered

New beam, see framing
plan for size

5
S-4

12"x6"x5
8" top plate

1/4

05/NOV/2024

#4 horizontals @ 16" o.c.

#6 vertical @ 32" o.c.

#4 horizontals @ 16" o.c.

New rafter tails per Arch.

Footing to bear on undisturbed soil (see
foundation notes)
Footing depth not to exceed the existing
adjacent footing (typ.)
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Details

Grade

New 8" CMU solid filled
retaining wall

Grade

ToW
El. 6'-4"

BoW
El. 6'-0"

BoW
El. 0'-0"

New concrete stair beyond,
See detail

New railing - see architecturals

Areaway Retaining Wall Section
1" = 1'-0"

2
S-5

Concrete slab landing

See architectural drawings for railing or fencing

Grade

Granular backfill#6 @ 12" o.c. vertical

#4 horizontals @ 16" o.c.

#4 @ 12" o.c. dowels

#4 transverse @ 12" o.c.

(7) #4 transverse longitudinal

Areaway Retaining Wall Section
1" = 1'-0"

1
S-5

Grade
4" haunch

(2) #4 bottom bars

Grade

#4 bar at nosing - provide 2" clearance

6"x6" W1.4xW1.4 WWF

Place concrete on 4"
thick layer of crushed stone

Concrete Stair Detail
N.T.S.

3
S-5

3
S-2

New 8" CMU
solid filled
return wall
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TYPICAL FOUNDATION DRAIN

1 1/2" PVC 8' O.C.

5 % MIN. SLOPE WATER-PROOF PRIOR TO SPRAY

1/2"PORTLAND

(NO SCALE)

FOUNDATION WALL

CEMENT PARGING
WITH APPROVED

CMU

WALL TIES COATED

DAMP PROOFING
SPRAYED HOT WITH

POURED CONC.

1. OBJECTIVE:  TO REDUCE THE RISK OF WET BASEMENTS AND RELIEVE

3. FOUNDATION DRAINS TO BE TAKEN TO NEAREST STORM DRAINAGE

FILTER FABRIC

SIZE 70,100 TO PROTECT

SYSTEM OR DRAINAGE SWALE.

EQUIVALENT OPENING

2. METHOD

SM. OR BETTER

12
"

BACKFILL MUST

CLASSIFICATION

GRAVEL

BE UNIFIED

2" GRAVEL MIN. BETWEEN
CONCRETE FOOTING

FOOTING AND BOTTOM OF SLAB

PRESSURE FROM SUBSURFACE WATER ON THE FOUNDATION.
DISCHARGE FOUNDATION DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT BY GRAVITY

4" PERFORATED
DRAINTILE CONTINUOUS

4" MIN. WASHED GRAVEL

WHERE POSSIBLE. DISCHARGE BY MECHANICAL MEANS IS
ACCEPTABLE ONLY WHEN GRAVITY DISCHARGE IS NOT
POSSIBLE.

2"

4"

12
"

PAINT OR EQUIV.

INTO WALL SLAB & WALL
6 MIL POLY LAPPED

OR EQUIV.

(NO SCALE)
SUMP PUMP DETAIL
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